ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 14, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Richard Smith . ] (510) 567-6700

Viacom Inc. FAX {510) 337-9335
11 Stanwix Street :
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Mr. Rich Robin
Wareham Development
1120 Nye Street

Suite 400

San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility (WEC) Parcel 1
and 4 as shown in Alameda County Parcel Maps 7258, Located at
5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Smith and Mr. Robin:

This agency and Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
(RWQCB) have reviewed the reports related to the removal of a cistern
containing residual levels of PCBs and implementation of elements of the
approved risk management plan during construction of Emerystation Il. We are
in receipt of the following reports, which have been approved by the agency:

1. Excavation and removal of PCB-Impacted Soils at the Cistern Area,
Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility, Dated March 10,
2000, prepared by SOMA;

2. implementation of Site-Specific Risk Management Plan During Pile Cap
Excavation at Emerystation Il, Dated July 13, 2000, Prepared by SOMA.

The first report documents the discovery of a cistern during construction
activities, characterization of the PCB-impacted soils around the cistem and
disposal of PCB-impacted soil and cistern in an off-site location. The second
report includes the characterization of the excavated soils during excavation of
pile caps using PCB kits, and implementation of health and safety measures for
protection of human health and environment during construction activities. The
elements of the risk management_ plan, which was implemented by Viacom's
consultant, SOMA Environmental included dust control, air monitoring, storm
water pollution controls, de-watering and proper disposal of wastewater and
protection of the existing groundwater monitoring wells. During the site
characterization and disposal of the PCB-impacted soils and cistern, Alameda
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County representative was present at the site and supervised the erntire waste
removal processes.

The Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay RWQCB and this agency concur with the
implementation of risk management plan during construction activities at this site.
The soil disposal activities, cleanup levels and protection of construction workers
health and the environment is consistent with the approved remedial goals
described in the “Human Health Risk Assessment, 1996 for the WEC.

Thank you for your cooperation during construction activities and implementation
of elements of risk management plan at the site. If you have any questions
regarding this letter please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or Dr. Ravi
Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308 '

Sincerely,
4 N/ '
Susan L. Hugo Ravi Arulanantham, Ph. D.
Supervising HMS Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA/ S.F. Bay RWQCB

cc:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Stephen Morse, P.E. Asst. Executive Officer, S.F. Bay RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 3313 Park Ave., Emerywlle CA 94608
SH / files




February 20, 2002
Mr. Richard Smith - @/ 2) ¢ 3287

Viacom Inc.
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Subject: Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility (WEC) Parcel 1
and 4 as shown in Alameda County Parcel Maps 7258, Located at
5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryville, California

This agency and Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
(RWQCB) have reviewed the reports related to the removal of a cistern
containing residual levels of PCBs and implementation of elements of risk
management plan during construction of Emerystation [l. We are in receipt of the
following reports:

1. Excavation and removal of PCB-Impacted Soils at the Cistern Area,
Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility, Dated March 10, 2000

2. Implementation of Site-Specific Risk Management Plan During Pile Cap
Excavation at Emerystation Il, Dated July 13, 2000.

The first report documents the discovery of a cistern during construction
activities, characterization of the PCB-impacted soils around the cistern and
disposal of PCB-impacted soil and cistern in an off-site location. The second
report includes the characterization of the excavated soils during excavation of
pile caps using PCB kits, and implementation of health and safety measures for
protection of human health and environment during construction activities. The
elements of the risk management plan, which was implemented by Viacom's
consultant, SOMA Environmental included dust control, air monitoring, storm
water pollution controls, de-watering and proper disposal of wastewater and
protection of the existing groundwater monitoring wells. During the site
characterization and disposal of the PCB-impacted scils and cistern Alameda
County representative was present at the site and supervised the entire waste
removal processes.

The Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay RWQCB and this agency concur with the
implementation of risk management plan during construction activities at this site.
The soil disposal activities, cleanup levels and protection of construction workers
health and the environment is consistent with the approved remedial goals
described in the “Human Health Risk Assessment, 1996” for the WEC.




REMOVAL ACTION FACT SHEET
6121 HOLLIS STREET REDEVELOPMENT AND EXTENSION OF
HORTON STREET

A public meeting will be held on Thursday, November 2, 2000, commencing at 6:30 P.M.
at the Emeryville Fire Station at 6363 Hollis Street, Emeryville. Please see second page

for more details.

CIERRA

The City of Emeryville established CIERRA -
Capital Incentives for Emeryville’s
Redevelopment and Remediation, which provides
financial assistance to property owners,
developers, and other interested parties in the
cleaning up and redeveloping their properties.
CIERRA is funded from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency Brownfields Cleanup
Revolving Loan Fund program, which requires
that public participation activities be conducted
for EPA-funded projects. The City’s Public
Participation Plan (PPP) describes the public
participation activities for CIERRA. The
objectives of the PPP are to keep the community
informed, provide opportunities for input from the
commmunity, and monitor community concerns and
respond to concerns in a timely manner.

This Removal Action Fact Sheet is a mechanism
to inform the community about such cleanup
activities. It summarizes the Engineering
Evaluation and Cost Analysis (EE/CA) report that
was prepared to evaluate alternatives for cleanup
of soil in the project area that is impacted with
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

PROJECT SUMMARY

The project site is located at 6121 Hollis Street on
property immediately north of the former
Westinghouse Electric Corporation
{Westinghouse) property at 5815 Peladeau Street -
~ in Emeryville, California. The property presently.
consists of an office building on much of the
eastern portion of the Site, and an U.S. Post Office
building on a portion of the western portion of the
site (Figure, at right). The reinaining area of the
Site consists of a paved parking area used by -

occupants of the office building and the U.S. Post
Office.

The objectives of this Removal Action are to: 1)
protect construction workers during road
construction; 2) protect future utility workers;
and 3) protect the existing soil cover (soil
cap/paved parking lot).

To complete this project before the heavy
seasonal rains begin in the San Francisco Bay
area, this redevelopment and construction project
is on an accelerated schedule. The estimated
duration for this road construction project 15 two
months. The soil excavation and subsequent
disposal will occur within the first month of
construction.

Two removal action alternatives were evaluated
to meet the project objectives: 1) No Action;
and 2) Limited Excavation, Offsite Disposal or
Reuse, and Capping. The No Action Alternative
consists of construction of the Horton Street
extension above existing grade, no remediation
of PCB impacted soil, and re-directing
subsurface utilities.
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The second Removal Action Alternative includes
limited excavation of soil beneath the planned
construction area required to prepare the road

base, installation of subsurface utilities, and ... ... .. -

construction of a road as a cap. Excavated soil
will be transported to either to a Class [ or Class II
landfill, depending on the concentrations of PCBs
in the soil. Where possible, soil containing less
than 50 ppm of PCBs will be reused as backfill
material to reduce the need for soil hauling and
disposal. Because PCB-affected soil will remain
in the subsurface at the site, the completed
roadway will provide a competent surface cap
reducing the potential for surface water infiltration
and preventing surface soil erosion.

The two alternatives were evaluated in the EE/CA
against the criteria of effectiveness,
implementability, and cost. The Alternative 1
would not provide any reduced future risk by
removing the existing soil containing PCBs.
Therefore, the long-term health risks of leaving
the soil in place would remain unchanged from
current conditions. Alternative 2 provides
effective methods and procedures to control risks
for current and future utility worker exposure and
to provide long-term restricted access (surface
cap) to PCB-affected soil left in place. The new
road surface will provide an effective cap in
restricting surface water infiltration through the
soil containing PCBs and will prevent surface
exposure and erosion of the PCB-affected soil.

The No Action Alternative may not be readily
implementable because constructing a roadway on
top of the existing grade may not be practical or
appropriate in that area of Emeryville and
relocating the subsurface utilities to avoid the
PCB-affected soil may not be feasible.

Alternative 2 is readily implementable and can be
completed within the planned schedule.

Because the Alternative 1 is not as effective or
implementable as Alternative 2, detailed cost
estimates were not prepared. It was presumed that
Aliernative 1 would cost significantly more than
the Alternative 2 because it would require
significant design modifications, increased road
construction costs, and increased cost to redirect
subsurface utilities.

Alternative 2 is selected and recommended as the
preferred Removal Action Alternative because it
meets the removal action objectives and can be

..completed within the proposed construction

project . This alterative provides the most
effective, easily implemented, and lowest cost
alternative to remove, handle, and dispose of soil
containing PCBs and construct the Horton Road
extension as a cap over PCB-affected soil left in
place. This alternative is protective of current
and future construction workers and the general
public.

PUBLIC MEETING AND ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

A public meeting will be held on Thursday,
November 2, 2000, commencing at ¢:30 P.M. at
the Emeryville Fire Station at 6363 Hollis Street,
Emeryville, to discuss the EE/CA for the
proposed remedial activities at 6121 Hollis Street
in Emeryville (Heritage Square parking lot).
Copies of the EE/CA are available for review at
the following locztions in Emeryvville:

. Emeryville Senzor Center, 4321 Salem
Street

. 45th Street Artist's Cooperative, 1420
45th Street (Call 310-655-2880 for
appointmsnt)

. City Clerk. Emeryville Administrative
Offices, 2200 Powell Street. 12th Floor

. The City's webpage at
http://www ci.emervville.ca.us/ and click
on the "What's New" section

All interested parties are invited to attend the
public meeting and express opinions or submit
comments relative to the EE/CA and proposed
remedial action. Written comments should be
received by November 20. 2000 and sent to the
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, Attn.
CIERRA, 2200 Powell St.. 12th Fi, Emeryville,

CA 94608; phone number 310-596-4356.

City of Emeryville

2200 Powell Street, 12 Floor
Emeryville, CA 94608
p(310)596-4300/£(510)658-8095
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Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2000 3:24 PM
To:
Cc:
Subject: Draft Engineering Evaluation / Cost Analysis (EE/CA) for Horton Street Extension-

‘Ignacio Dayrit"; ‘Geoff Sears’; "Susan Coiman'; 'Glenn Leong’
'Ravi Arulanantham'; Peacock, Tom, Publfic Health, EH; Levi, Ariu, Public Health, EH

6121 Hollis Street, Emeryvilie

To All Parties Involved in this Project:

Here are my comments regarding the submitted EE/CA

My understanding is that VIACOM / CBS will be conducting the investigation /
remediation/soil remaoval for the Horton Street Extension. How can Wareham apply for
reimbursement from the grant?

The executive summary and introduction refer to Wareham conducting the remedial soil
activities for the Horton Street Extension. Please clarify. | have not received any workplan for
the remedial activities to be conducted by Wareham. | have received and reviewed and
provided comments for the "Work Plan for Characterization and Remediation of PCB-
Impacted Soils Beneath the Horton Street Right-of Way Extension Between 59" and
62" Streets, Emeryville, CA", prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering on behalf of
VIACOM / CBS and Wareham is in agreement with the general scope of the workplan (
based on teleconference between Geoff Sears, Mansour Sepehr and myself on 10/11/2000).

Slurry wall was constructed to meet U.S.EPA Region 9 Consent Agreement and Final Order
dated 10/30/84 and not  the Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAQ No.85-006) issued by
the RWQCB (see page 4). The slurry wall area (capped area) is under the jurisdiction of
USEPA Region 9. This agency (county) has no jurisdiction on the capped area. RWQCB also
has referred the slurry wall area to EPA Region 9.

To clarify regulatory oversight with regards to the area outside the slurry wall, Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has been overseeing the former
Westinghouse site in Emeryville since the removal of a tank in 1988. RWQCB has been
providing technical assistance for the site. | have not seen any reference to ACEHS oversight
work for the subject site. ACEHS has been involved in the Emery Station 1, Emery Station 2
and Emery Station 3 development. .

Although the subject area is currently used as a parking lot, and the affected soil is capped
with asphalt, removal of contaminated soil exceeding the approved clean up goals will
eventually be required before the case can be closed.

Groundwater sample (grab) has been collected and analyzed at the site (see page 5).

Highest PCB concentration in soil within the Horlon Street Extension easement was 1,990
ppm ( see page 6).

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM

INFORMATION PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS

as of 06/12/2000
DATABASE: DEPREF

- o r ow o e e e o e

S8ITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB

Westinghouse Electric StID: 5560 Site#:
4899 Peladeau St Site Complete?
Emeryville CA 94608 L !

3471

ALL PAYORS ON SITE

> Project# 34712 for Payor# 888 Westinghouse Electric Corp.
P.O. Box 2518

Pittsburgh PA 15230

> Project# 3471A for Payor# 1136 C B S Corporation

P O Box 1905
Pittsburgh PA 15230

> Project# 3471B for Payor# 1209

DR:WkShtPay
DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Proj Deposit Insp Collect
Project# Rept# Depbhate DepAmount Type Complete Init Fees?
3471A e —————
: 759471 07/18/1995 $1,800.00 M CL
806346 08/18/1998 $8,000.00 A CL
842404 02/14/2000 $5,000.00 A SH
Total Deposit for Project: 14,800.00
3471B K
B46706 03/17/2000 $2,000.00 REM SH
Total Deposit for Project: ;7080.00

____________________________________ ~y

Total Deps for all Siﬁgiximhij:aonruizz)

e——

Report WkShtDep Complete; &/99

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE:
5560




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALE PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ARCHIVED DAILIES STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/1987

database = DAILY ARCHIVES

SITE INFORMATION

Westinghouse Electric --— 4899 Peladeau St
StID: 5560 Site#: -0- Emeryville CA 94608
ARCHIVED DAILY - DEPREF STATEMENT as of 06/12/2000
==INSPECTOR~~
Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date

No Dailies from Archives for this case
ALAMEDA COUNT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT STATEMENT FOR WORK AFTER 01/01/1987
as of 06/12/2000

database = HAZMAT DAILIES

o e e e e e e e - - - - - -

8ITE INFORMATION

Westinghouse Electric * IF Site name from HazMat (central) DB
4899 Peladeau St differs from DepRef's Site Name,
Emeryville CA 94608 PLEASE RECTIFY WITH LPETERS/CMATYS. *
StID: 5560
WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES ( after date:**kkiiix ) ==
——INSPECTOR-- -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or
# Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
=== e == = ====== ========= | S=omoroo———— %k
Proj#:3471a
1 04/20/1995 SH 2.50 90.00 225.00 | 2.50 225.00 | 0971271997

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

Comment: Westinghouse - 4899 Peledeau Street, Emeryville 94608,
meeting with RWQCB (Sum Arigala) & Westinghouse discuss
VOC source, UGT removal 1988

2 06/29/1995 SH 0.50 90.00 45.00 | 3.00 270.00 | 09/12/1997
Activity Code: 74-Write Letters
Comment: Westinghouse - 4899 Peladeau Emeryville 94608, letter out
re: deposit refund accouny

3 11/30/1995 SH 3.00 90.00 270.00 | 6.00 540.00 | 08/14/1997
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: meeting w/Westinghouse, RWQCB (Ravi & SumA.) and

4 11/30/1995 ADM 1.00 90.00 90.00 | 7.00 630.00 | 08/14/1997
Activity Code: 7l1-Investigation in Office
Comment: ADMIN CHARGE

5 02/08/1996 SH 0.50 90.00 45.00 | 7.50 675.00 | 08/14/1997
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations



6 02/22/1996 SH 3.00 90.00 270.00 | 10.50 945,00 | 08/14/1997
Activity Code: 75-«Review Plans/Reports
Comment: review Risk Assessment

Comment: talked to Mag_our (SOMA) re: RA

7 07/05/1996 SH 3.00 94.00 282.00 | 13.50 1,227.00 | 08/14/1997
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: review Risk Assessment

8 08/05/1997 ©SH 1.00 94.00 94.00 | 14.50 1,321.00 | 08/29/1997
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: review status of site

Running Total for proj: 3471a is 14.5 hours for 1,321.00 pag 1




WORK LOG INFORMATICN FROM DAILIES

{ after date:**xxxxik* )

StID: 5560

~=INSPECTOR~~- -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or

Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
= = = %%
9 05/01/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 | 15.00 1,368.00 | 06/04/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations ,
Comment: Rec'd call from Decon (Dalton) re: 2 18,000 gallon USTs
found inside a vault during construction activities at
the site, talked to Ravi A (RWQCB), no knowledge of
presence of USTs, site is contaminated with PCBs
10 05/04/1998 SH 1.00 94.00 94.00 | 16.00 1,462.00 | 06/04/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
comment: Reviewed reports, PCB data (soil/water)
11 05/05/1998 SH 1.60 94.00 150.40 ] 17.60 1,612.40 | 06/04/71998
Activity Code: 40-Removal Investigate / Follow-up
Comment: Onsite, inspect location of the USTs
12 05/05/1998 SH 0.60 94.00 56.40 I 18.20 1,668.80 | 06/24/1998
Activity Code: 47-Removal/Installation Meetings
Comment: Talked to Dalton (Decon) re: analytical results - 6 ppm
TPH diesel
13 05/11/19%98 SH 0.50 94,00 47.00 | 18.70 1,715.80 | 06/04/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr & Ravi A. re: tanks uncovered at
site, no site wide management plan ( including soil
/groundwater management, stormwater prevention plan)
submitted and approved for site, only H&S plan for
construction worker.
14 05/13/1998 SH 1.00 94.00 94.00 | 19.70 1,809.80 | 06/04/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed documents submitted for site.
15 05/15/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 ] 20.20 1,856.80 [ 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: updateson site, memo
to draft
16 05/22/1998 SH 2.50 94.00 235.00 | 22.70 2,091.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed reports re: Soil remediation at site; reviewed
historical soil/groundwater data.
17 05/22/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 | 23.20 2,138.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: updates on site activity,
meeting scheduled for 5/26/98.
18 05/26/1998 SH 0.50 94,00 47.00 | 23.70 2,185.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re; clean up goals,

Running Total for proj: 3471A is

23.7 hours for 2,185.80 pag 2



{ after date:kkkkxik )

WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES

StID: 5560

—==INSPECTOR-- -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or

# Act Date Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Bllllng Date
== = == = %k

19 05/27/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 | 24.20 2,232.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: faxed commentsmemo for site

20 0572771998 SH 1.00 94.00 94,00 | 25.20 2,326.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed faxed memo, comments prov1ded to Mansour

21 05/27/1998 SH 1.00 94.00 94.00 | .26.20 2,420.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed off site data for PCB's detected at the Post

Office

22 06/01/1998 SH 2.00 94.00 188.00 | 28,20 2,608.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint '

Comment: On site inpection, met Mansour at the site;

23 06/02/1998 SH 0.80 94.00 75.20 | 29.00 2,684.00 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: Tank Removal report, pipings

underneath tanks

24 06/02/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 | 29.50 2,731,00 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi A. re: site updates, meeting

25 06/08/1998 SH 2.80 ¢94.00 263.20 | 32.30 2,994.,20 | 07/17/19%8
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Ravi A. (RWQCB), Gordon

Taylor (Westinghouse), Marlene Jackson (Babst, Calland,
Clements & Zomnir) Mansour Sepehr (Soma) & Ignacio Dayrit
(City of Emeryville) re: additonal work required prior to
issuance of NAF letter; on-going property transferDan
Nourse joined meeting via teleconference, Mr. Nourse
reported a sump covered with metal plates in trailer
parking area.

26 06/09/1998 SH 3.00 94.00 282.00 | 35.30 3,276.20 | 0771771998
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site inspection, met with Mansour Sepehr(Soma) re:

sump, pipings, & off site location of borings.

27 06/15/1998 SH 0.60 94.00 56.40 | 35.90 3,332.60 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations '
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (SOMA) re: status of site

28 06/15/1998 SH 1.00 94.00 94.00 | 36.90 3,426.60 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed historical gw data, information re: USTs & sump

Running Total for proj:

at site

3471A is 36.9 hours for 3,426.60 pag 3




WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES

( after date:**kkkiii )

StID: 5560

==INSPECTOR-- -PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or

Act Date 1Initial Time % Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
=== == * %k
29 06/22/1598 SH 0.50 94.00 47 .00 [ 37.40 3,473.60 | 0771771998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations.
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: status of site
30 06/23/1998 SH 2.80 94.00 263.20 | 40.20 3,736.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 70-Initial Site Visit
Comment: site visit, observed sumps, location of off site borings,
met with Mansour Sepehr (Soma).
31 06/25/1998 SH 2.50 94.00 235.00 | 42.70 3,971.80 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed historical data on PCB, updates on off site
delineation of PCBs
32 06/29/1998 SH 0.70 94.00 65.80 | 43.40 4,037.60 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed PCBs data
33 06/29/1998 SH 0.40 94,00 37.60 | 43.80 4,075.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (SOMA) re: site updates, sump
removal
34 06/30/1998 SH 0.50 94.00 47.00 | 44.30 4,122.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations '
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: sump removal and sampling
35 07/01/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 44.80 4,172.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: site status on PCB removal
36 07/02/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 45.80 4,272.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi A & Mansour Sepehr re: site updates
37 07/02/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 46.80 4,372.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed faxed wp
38 07/07/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 47.30  4,422.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi A. re: off site investigation for PCBs
39 07/07/1998 SH 0.70 100.00 70.00 | 48.00 4,492.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

Running Total for proj: 3471A is

Comment:

Talked to MAnsour re: field work, results of 9 borings,
dewatering sump

48,0 hours for 4,492,20 pag 4




. 8tID: 5560
WORK LOG INFORMATION FROM DAILIES { after date:*k*xxkxx% ) =——
—=—=INSPECTOR-- =PROJECT TOTALS- Error Code or
Act Date 1Initial Time $ Rate CHARGE Time Charge Billing Date
BT —— T ——— ok
40 07/09/1998 SH 0.80 100.00 80.00 | 48.80 4,572.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ric Notini re: PCBs, complaint by his staff
(Chiron is a tenant) re: three excavation at the parking
lot
41 07/09/71998 SH 0.80 100,00 80.00 [ 49.60 4,652.20 I 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Conference call with Ravi A (RWQCB), Mansour Sepehr
(Soma), Gordon taylor & Rick Smith(CBS) re: status of
site, NAF letter, separting off site PBCs from property
under going transfer
42 07/10/1998 SH 0.40 100.00 40.00 | 50.00 4,692.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Left message to Dan Nourse re: complaint from tenants
about excavation hole & public safety & PROP 65
notification.
43 07/10/1998 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 51.50 4,842.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site inspection observed over excavation in the sump
area, inspection excavtions (30 found in the parking lot
at Heritage Square
44 07/13/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 52.00 4,892.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi A. re: results of recent sampling; waiting
for the result of sampling done last 7/10/98; may issue
NAF for the property undergoing transfer to Wareham
Develop.
45 07/13/1998 SH 0.40 100.00 40.00 | 52.40 4,932.20 | 07/17/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Recd call from Dan Nourse re: complaint of tenants at
Heritage Square; he has barricaded the excavation at the
site. '
46 07/14/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 53.40 5,032,20 | 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed reports re: PCB concentrations in soil &
groundwater
47 07/16/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 53.90 5,082.20 | 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: results of

Running Total for proj: 3471A is

overexcavation,
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48 07/20/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 54.90 5,182.20 | 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 73~Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site visit; observed overexcavation of sump area; pit
still open
49 07/22/1998 SH 2.00 100.00 200.00 [ 56.90 5,382.20 ] 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: UST closure report
50 07/23/1998 SH 0.30 100.00 30.00 | 57.20 5,412.20 | 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: update site status, deposit / refund more $letter out
51 07/24/1998 SH 2.50 100.00 250.00 | 59.70 5,662.20 | 08/04/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed case file; draft letter
52 07/29/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 60.20 5,712.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ignacio Dayrit (City of Emeryville) re: status
of site / letter
53 07/29/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 61.20 5,812.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed case file, UST closure reports
54 07/30/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 61.70 5,862.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: letter
55 07/30/1998 SH 3.00 100.00 300.00 | 64.70 6,162.20 | 09/11/19¢98
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed Site Chracterization reports, Soil Remediation
reports, & gw data
56 07/31/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 I . B65.70 6,262.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports '
Comment: Continue review of reports; soil removal etc.
‘57 08/03/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 66.70 6,362.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma), Ravi A (RWQCB), Ignacio
Dayrit (City of Emeryville) re: no further remediation
58 08/03/1998 SH 3.00 100.00 300.00 | 69.70 6,662.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Continue review of reports, prepare draft letter
Running Total for proj: 3471A is 69.7 hours for 6,662.20 pag 6
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59 08/05/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 ] ~70.70 6,762.20 | 09/11/19%8
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma); Ignacioc Dayrit (City of
Emeryville) re: site
60 08/05/1998 SH 3.00 100.00 300.00 | 73.70 7,062.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed reports submitted for site; prepare no further
remediation letter,
61 08/06/1998 SH 2.00 100.00 200,00 | 75.70 7,262.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review reports, draft letter
62 08/07/1998 SH 3.50 100.00 350.00 | 79.20 7,612.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Draft letter, no further remediation, review UST closure
report
63 08/10/1998 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 I 80.70 7,762.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Ravi A. re: letter
64 08/10/1998 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 81.70 7,862.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: letter
65 08/10/1998 SH 2.50 100.00 250.00 | 84.20 8,112.20 | 09/11/1998
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Letter - no further remediation completed, sent out.
66 10/08/1998 SH 0.80 100.00 80.00 | 85.00 8,192.20 | 10/23/1998
Activity Code: 70-Initial Site Visit
Comment: On site wvisit; construction on-going
67 11/17/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 85.50 8,242.20 | 12/15/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: UST closure report
68 11/25/1998 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 86.00 8,292.20 | 12/15/1998
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: off-site contmaination
69 01/14/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 [ 87.00 8,392.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site visit; follow up a report - contaminated soil
excavated at site.

Running Total for proj:
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70 01/25/199% SH 0.30 100.00 30.00 | 87.30 8,422.20 | 02/08/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations ,
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepher re: stockpiled soil at the site
where the cap is.
71 01/27/1999 SH 0.80 100.00 80.00 | 88.10 8,502.20 | 02/08/1999
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comnment: Site Visit; follow-up re: stockpiled soil store on top of
cap.
72 01/28/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 89.10 8,602.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed Closure report
73 01/28/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 89.60 8,652.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations .
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: contaminated soil
maybe sitting on the Westinghouse cap area.
74 02/04/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 90.60 8,752.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: Follow up a complaint re: stockpiled soil in the area of
the "Cap". S0il not covered with visqueen.
75 02/08/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 91.10 8,802.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: stockpiled soil found at the
cap area
76 02/26/1999 SH 0.40 100.00 40.00 | 91.50 8,842.20 | 03/23/199%5
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: soil contamination in the
cap area
77 02/26/19292 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 92.50 8,942.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
-.Comment: On site- follow up on stocpiled soil being moved from the
cap area; no stormwater preventive measures found along
the streets; Talked to Rick Trudell (Webcor) need to put
berm around stormdrains & stockpiled soil must be
covered.
78 03/01/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 93.00 8,992.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to MAnsour Sepehr (Soma) re: stockpiled soil;
off-site contamination; follow up of waste tank removal
at 1400 Powell St.
79 0370171999 &SH 2.40 100.00 240.00 [ 95.40 9,232.20 | 03/23/1999
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports '
Comment: Reviewed Closure Report ;
Running Total for proj: 3471A is 95.4 hours for 9,232.20 pag 8
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80¢ 03/05/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 96.40 9,332.20 | 05/13/1999
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports '
Comment: Reviewed Tank Closure Report
81 05/04/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 97.40 9,432.20 | 07/29/1999
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review case file
82 05/07/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 97.90 9,482.20 | 07/29/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment:
83 05/07/1999 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 99.40 9,632.20 | 07/29/1999
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review case file; off site investigation
84 05/24/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 99.90 9,682.20 | 07/29/1999
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepher re: excavation
85 07/20/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 100.40 9,732.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: One site visit; parking area fully paved
86 07/22/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 101.40 9,832.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: Site visit; re: adjacent property where contamination
was encountered during con- struction activities (city
building road);
87 0772371999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 I 102.40 9,932.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: site; prepare for meeting;
review case file
88 07/23/1999 SH 0.30 100.00 30.00 | 102.70 9,962.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: adjacent pro- perty
uncovered contamination
89 07/26/1999 &SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 102.20 10,012.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr, draft letter.
90 07/27/1999 SH 2.50 100.00 250.00 | 105.70 10,262.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: reviewed QMR;reviewed case file for meeting

Running Total for proj: 3471A is
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91 07/28/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 106.20 10,312.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss site with Ravi A; further plume
characterization
92 07/30/1999 SH 2.00 100,00 200,00 ] 108.20 10,512.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Memorijialized meeting of 7/28/99; cleanup to2.7 ppm PCB
(residential); hot spot removal; status of deed
restriction; reviewed casefile
93 08/12/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 108.70 10,562.20 [
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: example of closure letter
94 08/12/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 ] 109.70 10,662.20 [
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review Remediation Report; hot spot removal
95 08/19/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 110.20 10,712.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed letter from Soma
96 08/20/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50,00 | 110.70 10,762.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: draft letter
97 08/23/1999 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 112.20 10,912.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Continue review of case file; draft letter
98 08/24/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50,00 | 112.70 10,962.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr rde: draft letter
99 08/25/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 113.20 11,012.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations o
Comment: Talked to Bill Bosan (SOMA) re: clean-up numbers for
PCB's (0.2 ppm) residential
100 08/26/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 113.70 11,062.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations _
Comment: Talked to Monsour Sepehr re: copy of deed restriction;
finalized letter
101 09/02/1999 SH 0.60 100.00 60.00 | 114.30 11,122.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss with Ravi cotents of letter; dis- cuss also with

Running Total for proj: 3471A is
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102 09/07/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 114.80 11,172.20 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ignacio Dayrit; contamination found at the
site >1000 ppm TPH o&g; exca- vate to 2 ft; construction
work to build city street
103 09/15/1%99 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 115.30 11,222.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: boroing loca- tion s
104 09/15/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 115.80 11,272.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed work plan
105 09/16/1999 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 117.30 11,422.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: On site visit; location of 8 borings to be drilled on
9/19/99.Locate proposed borings;capped area of slurry
wall now used for parking.
106 09/21/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 117.80 11,472.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed workplan for closure of site
107 09/21/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 118.30 11,522.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour re: boring locations
108 09/27/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 118.80 11,572.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour re: site visit
109 10/15/1999 SH 0.50 100,00 50.00 | 119.30 11,622.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: results of further site
characterization; found PCB's >0.5 ppm in soil in almost
all borings
110 10/19/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 119.80 11,672.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss resuslt with mansour Sepehr: PCB's up to 105 ppm
found at Heritage Square
111 11/02/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 120.30 11,722.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: site RMP
112 11/12/1999 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 121.80 11,872.20 |
Activity Code:; 70~Initial Site Visit
Site visit; drilling near the slurry wall, engineered

Running Total for proj: 3471A is
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113 11/16/1999 SH 0.80 100.00 8§0.00 [ 122.60 11,952.20 ]
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed case file; appears to be drilling near the
capped area with the slurry wall; construction act1v1t1es
going on at the site
114 11/16/1999 SH 0.70 100.00 70.00 ] 123.30 12,022.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepher & Ignacio Dayrit of City of
Emeryville re: construction and drillling work near the
capped area/slurry wall; confirm that integrity of the
cap isnot compromised.
115 11/17/1999 SH 0.50 100,00 50.00 | 123.80 12,072.20 ]
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepher re; drilling at site.
116 11/29/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50,00 | 124.30 12,122.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: metallic cistern/
contamination encountered in the northern portion of the
Wareham future parking garage; very strong odor; initial
PCB results = 31 ppm @ 5 ft. ; 71 ppm @ 7 ft.; cistern
full of sand; will fax map indicating where
cistern/contamination were found.
117 12/07/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 125.30 12,222.20 ]
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review site map , gw data, letter out for more $ tio
Gordon Taylor.
118 12/08/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 1060.00 | 126.30 12,322.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re; cistern uncovered during
drilling; meeting on site with Dan Nourse; & Mansour
Sepehr to observe location of cistern; need to identify
strong odor coming from the area were the cistern was
found.
119 12/13/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 126.80 12,372.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: On site visit
120 1271371999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 127.80 12,472.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to MAnsour Sepephr & Dan Nourse separately re:
pile driving in the area where cistern was uncovered;
found up to 71 ppm PCB @ 6 to 7 ft bgs. per Dan Nourse;
construction will drive piles in this area; raised issue
that no vertical migration should be created if this will
be done; need letter from experts to evaluate this.
Running Total for proj: 34712 is 127.8 hours for 12,472.20 pagl2
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121 12/14/1999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 128.30 12,522.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: vertical migration issue
where cistern was found and pile driving will take place.
122 1272271999 SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 128.80 12,572.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: vertical migration due to
pile driving
123 12/22/1999 SH 1.00 100.00 100.00 | 129.80 12,672.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: Site visit; pile driving in the norther portion of
EmeryStation 2 near the property boundary.
124 12/23/1999 SH 1.50 100.00 150.00 | 131.30 12,822.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Letter re: vertical migration issue where cistern was
found.
125 12/27/1999% SH 0.50 100.00 50.00 | 131.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mnasour Sepehr re: PCBs at site near cistern &
pile driving.
126 01/03/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 132.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: letter requesting issues
about creating conduit for migration of PCBs due to pile
driving,
127 0170472000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 132.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re:
128 01/10/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 133.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: cistern; pile driving &
letter response from CBS.
129 01/14/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 133.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss site with Mansour Sepehr
130 01/18/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 | 135.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewd workplan for off-site investigation
131 01/18/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 135.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss site with Mansour Sepehr.
Running Total for proj: 3471A is 135.6 hours for 12,872.20 pag13
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132 01/20/2000 SH 1.00 0.00 | 136.60 12,872.20 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

Comment: Telephone discussion with Mansour Sepehr re: cleanup
goals for off site; need to address that any residual
PCBs left on off site property must meet residential
scenario & future construction must not create conduit &
disturbance to residual to be left on site; advise to do
hot spot removal to )0.5 ppm PCBs to groundwater depth.

133 01/20/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 137.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed work plan.

134 01/21/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 | 139.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Conment: Reviewed case file for teleconference.

135 01/21/2000 SH 1.00 0.00 | 140.10 12,872.20 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations

Comment: Teleconference with Mansour Sepehr; Gordon Taylor ( CBS);
discussed work plan; can implement wp; results should be
evaluated to address most economical way of RMP - by hot
spot removal up to 0.5ppm PCB in soil untildepth to gw;
hot spot removal up to 50 ppm PCB in soil @ 4 ft bgs;
institutional control that RMP needed if soil will be
disturbed in the future; need to negotiate with Wareham
Developer & City of Emeryville for deed notification;
with regards to cistern area; CBS will write a letter
that pile driving activities is not their
responsibilities & Wareham should address this. Need to
notify the agency whem wp will be implemented.

136 01/21/2000 SH 0.80 0.00 | 140.90 12,872.20 I
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: Site visit; no activitiy going on in Emery Station II;
site used as parking; observed stockpiled soil covered
with visqueen.

137 01/26/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 141.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77~Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour re; field work; some borings should be
left open overnight to measure depth to water at Heritage
Square.

138 01/31/2000 SH 0.80 0.00 | 142.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: Site visit; cistern area barricaded; covered with
visgqueen.

Running Total for proj: 3471A is 142.1 hours for 12,872.20' paglé
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139 01/31/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 142.60 12,872.20 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour re: results of sampling near the
cistern area; collected shallow ( 4 ft) samples & deep at
9 ft.
140 02/01/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 143.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations :
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: faxed document; PCB data;
only 3 borings were drilled yesterday due to rain.
141 02/01/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 143.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewd faxe data on PBCs
142 02/03/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 144.00 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour re: site; schedule for drilling at
Heritage Sqguare.
143 02/06/2000 SH 3.00 0.00 I 147.00 12,872.20 f
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site; met with Mansour Sepehr; drilling borings at
Heritage Square; up to 18 shallow bore holes; collected
soil samples; two bore holes left open; collected water
samples; gw appear to be shallow (4 ft bgs); observed the
presence of what appear to be white materials in almost
all borings; will characterize the white materials (
maybe sheetrock ? asbestos?)
144 02/09/2000 SH 0,40 0.00 | 147.40 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone discussion with Mansour Sepehr re; WEC report
145 02/10/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 147.%90 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: e-mail letter to Gordon Taylor re: request for more
deposit.
146 02/10/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 148.40 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone with Gordon Taylor re: off site investigation;
i47 02/10/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 [ 149.90 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review GWS 11/99 & on site investigation report. Risk
Assessemnt submitted for site.
148 02/15/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 150.20 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone with Mansour Sepehr
Running Total for proj: 3471A is 150.2 hours for 12,872.20
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149 02/15/2000 SH 1.00 0.00 | 151.20 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review Risk Assessment Report 6/95 re: PCBs
150 02/16/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 1%51.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone with Mansour Sepehr; re: stockpiled soil put back
in the excavation area of cistern
151 02/16/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 | 153.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Letter out re: cistern area & pile driving issues
152 02/16/2000 SH 0.80 . 0.00 | 154.40 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint ,
Comment: Site visit; cistern area fenced & covered with visqueen
153 02/23/2000 SH 0.50. 0.00 | 154.90 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone with Mansour Sepehr; message left for Ravi -
regarding high PCBs found off-site; scheduled meeting on
2/18/2000 @ 2:00 pm
154 02/25/2000 SH 3.00 0.00 | 157.90 12,872.20 [
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Mansour Sepehr, Bill Bosan of Soma, Ravi A;
discussed data on Heritage Square parking lot; found high
PCBs levels
155 02/25/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 158.40 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Review historical data ; prepare for meeting.
156 02/29/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 158.90 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review memo; USPS , letter
157 02/29/2000 SH 0.30 0,00 | 159.20 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Phone with Mansour Sepehr re: cistern area
158 03/01/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 [ 161.20 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 73-Investigation On-Site
Comment: On site; soil removal top 2 feet in cistern area;
northeast corner excavted deeper (4 ft bgs).
159 03/01/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 161.50 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Dan Nourse; no work to be done at cistern area

Running Total for proj: 3471A is

until issues raised by county have been addressed on
Emery Station 2
16l1.5 hours for

i2,872.20 paglé
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160 03/01/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 161.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss with Ignacio Dayrit issues raised by county have
not been addressed
161 03/02/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 162.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ignacio Dayrit re: site need for RMP
- 162 03/07/2000 SH 0.20 0.00 | 162.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: deposit / refund correction to EA
163 03/07/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 ] 164.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review case file; 1999 QMR for PCBs
164 03/07/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 164.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: PCBs found at USPS.
165 03/08/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 165.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Teleconference call with Mansour Sepehr & Alex Tula re:
historical PCB gw data; low flow gw sampling initiated
after Alta GeoScience took over GWM program for site in
1995;
166 03/08/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 | 166.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with City of Emeryville (Ignacio Dayrit), RWQCB
(RaviA.), Wareham Development (Richard Robbins, Dan
Nourse, Jeff Sears); Webcor (Eric Owens & Tom Mead);
Mansour Sepehr (Soma) re: submittal to complete RMP
167 03/08/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 167.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: REviewed case file; prepare for meeting
168 03/09/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 167.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr & Dan Nourse re: deposit
($2000) ;& items to be addressed in the RMP for Emery
Station 2
169 03/13/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 168.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Manscour Sepehr re: deposit %2000 and comments

on H&SP.

3471A is 168.3 hours for 12,872.20 pag17?
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170 03/13/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 | 170.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed H&SP for Emery Station 2; reviewed RMP submitted
for site
171 03/14/2000 SH 3.00 0.00 | 173.30 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting with Mansour Sepehr (Soma) discussed RMP;
comments; talked to Dan Nourse (Wareham).
172 03/14/2000 SH 3.50 0.00 | 176.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: On site meeting with Mansour Sepehr (Soma);Dan Nourse
(Wareham) did not attend due to car problems; also met
with Lee Sehon (Webcor) project manager for EmeryStation
2; phone conference with Dan Nourse; discussed site map,
locatio of 6 borings for addtional site characterization;
reuse of soil at site; <50 ppm PCB can be reused at
approved location where it will be cappred; > 50 ppm PCBs
will be disposed off- site (At Kettelmen).
173 03/15/2000 SH 2.00 0.00 | 178.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Continue review of the RMP for Emery Station 2; reviewed
historical PCB data; remediation report.
174 03/15/2000 SH 1.00 0.00 | 179.80 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed H&SP
175 03/15/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 180.20 12,872.20 I
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss comments on H&SP with Mansour Sepehr
176 03/16/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 180.70 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment.: Talked tc Mansour re: comment on RMP
177 03/16/2000 SH 2,00 0.00 | 182.70 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed email RMP document
178 03/17/2000 SH 2.50 0.00 | 185.20 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Meeting on site; Mansour Sepehr(Soma) & Lee Sehon

(Webcor) re: RMP; discussed comments on RMP ;drilling of
6 borings at site; results by Tuesday; Thursday schedule
for H&SPpre meeting.

185.2 hours for

12,872.20 pag18
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179 03/21/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 185.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re:RMP
180 04/19/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 186.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss with Mansour Sepehr: off site investigation
particularly the Heritage Square investigation.
181 05/10/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 186.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations .
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: off site investigation ;
interim report for Heritage Square
182 05/15/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 187.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Peter Littleman re: status of site
investigation; inquiry related to insurance.
183 05/24/2000 SH 2.50 0.00 | 189.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 75«Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review work plan for additional site characterization at
the Heritage Sqguare.
184 05/24/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 190.10 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: excavation of pile caps to
be completed by tommorrow
185 06/02/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 190.60 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: work plan for additional
off-site investigation on Heritage Square.
186 06/05/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 | 190.90 12,872.20 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: Meeting
187 06/06/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 I 191,20 12,872.20 [
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to MansourSepehr re: meeting with Wesyinghouse &

Running Total for proj:

= = SUBTOTAL CURRENT DAILIES,

Proj#:3471B

Wareham Development.

PROJECT 34712 191.20 12,872.20

3471A is 0.0 hours for .00 pagl19y
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188 03/23/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 | 1.50 0.00 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: On site meeting attended by Dan Nourse, Lee Sehon, Bill
Bosan & Webcor staff; tail gate meeting
189 03/24/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 2.00 0.00 ]
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re; results of soil sampling for
PCB from borings. Total Pb @ 50 ppm must analyzed for
STLC
190 03/28/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 2.50 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss site with Mansour Sepehr
191 03/28/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 3.00 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Dsicuss site with Roger Brewer (RWQCB)
192 03/29/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 3.50 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Lee Sehon re: additional sampling at the two
layers of concrete.
193 03/29/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 3.90 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: air sampling
194 04/03/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 4.30 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: status of site; RMP & soil
disposal
195 04/04/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 4.80 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re; RMP, confirm 8080 &
808178082
196 04/04/2000 SH 4.00 0.00 | 8.80 0.00 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Review Site Specific RMP, Addendum to Site Specific RMP,
letter approving RMP to Mr. Rich Robbins.
197 04/05/2000 SH 0.30 0.00 [ 9.10 0.00 |
Activity Cogde: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: letter
Running Total for proj: 3471B is 9.1 hours for 0.00 pag2D
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198 04/17/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 9.50 0.00 |
' Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: discuss options for groundwater disposal; dewatering at
site as part of on going construction; gw stored in two
Baker tanks; permit from RWQCB to discharge into storm
drain or permit from EBMUD to discharge into sanitary
sewer.
199 04/18/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 | 11.00 0.00 |
Activity Code: 72-Site Complaint
Comment: On site; met with Lee Sehon & Dave (Webcor), & Nazir
(Soma) ; construction on going at the site; observed two
Baker tanks used to store gw; observed field testing of
PCBs using the kit; notified Nazir two locations of storm
drain on 55th Street.
200 05/04/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 11.50 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to MAnsour Sepher (Soma); discuss hot spots
encountered during construction activities at the site;
1100 ppm PCBs; air monitoring for VOCs; H&S modified for
workers to use respirators; work stopped due to strong
odors encountered by workers.
201 05/08/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 11.90 0.00 |
Activity Code: 75-Review Plans/Reports
Comment: Reviewed fax document re: minutes of meeting;
202 05/08/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 | 12.30 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Discuss site with Mansour Sepehr; hot spots (600 ppm PCBs
at 8 to 9 ft bgs; chlorobenzene found at site; Phil
Bumula (IH) & Bill Bosan (toxicologist) attend meeting &
talked o workers re: H&S issues.
203 05/11/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 |' 12.80 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Ravi re: site status & recent hot spots
encountered during work done at piles
204 05/11/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 13.30 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: talked to Mansour Sepehr re: hot spots (J-10, G-15)
encountered; piles exposed already; remaining piles to
be done
205 05/15/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 13.80 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: excavation activities,

Industrial Hyglenlst on site; shower 1nstalled at 51te,
Some workers in level B
00

13.8 hours for 0. pag21
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206 05/16/2000 SH 0.50 0.00 | 14.30 0.00 |

Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: one hot spot encountered
exceeded 50 ppm PCBs

207 05/17/2000 - SH 0.50 0.00 | 14.80 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr - Emery Station 2, workers being
fit tested for respirators, blowers being used as pile
caps are exposed.

208 05/25/2000 SH 0.40 0.00 } 15.20 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re; completion of soil
excavation at pile caps tommorrow

209 05/26/2000 SH 1.50 0.00 | 16.70 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: On site meeting with Nasir (Soma) & Dave Safreno (Webcor)
; completing pile caps; three baker tanks still at site;
observe shower facility for workers; almost all soils
have been removed off-site.

210 06/07/2000 SH 0.20 0.00 | 16.90 0.00 |
Activity Code: 77-Meetings, Consultations
Comment: Talked to Mansour Sepehr re: meeting

- = SUBTOTAL CURRENT DAILIES, PROJECT 3471B 16.90 0.00 - =

Running Total for proj: 3471B is 16.9 hours for 0.00 pag22
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ’ ’ @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 4, 2000

Mr. Richard Robbins .
Wareham Property Group
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: Former Westinghouse Facility (EmeryStation II)
' Emeryville, California 94608 (STID# 5560)

Dear Mr. Robbins:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) has reviewed the reports- "Addendam to
Site-Specific Risk Management Plan for Emery Station IT (Emery Station North) dated March. 17, 2000 and
the Second Addendum to Risk Management Plan Report for Emery Station 2 dated March 28, 2000,"
prepared by Soma Environmental Engingering, Inc,

During a meeting on March 8, 2000, ACEHS and the Regional Board Staff have discussed the various
components of the Risk Management Plan (RMP) and issues of concern the agencies have regarding site
development. The initial development plan submitted for the site was for a parking lot. The current site
development plan includes a five-siory office building with above ground parking.

This office sent you two letters, dated December 23, 1999 and February 16, 2000 regarding this agency's
concern about construction activities such as pile driving that may create vertical conduits for PCB
migration at the above subject site. A memo dated March 8, 2000 was submitted by Mr. Dan Nourse of
‘Warcham Development during the March 8, 2000 meeting, The memo described the procedures followed
during the installation of the concrete piles in November 1999 and December 1999. The pile driving
activities were completed in January 2000, This memo should have been provided to this agency earlier to
address the issues stated in December 1999 and February 2000 letters.

The referenced reports address any potential risks to human health and the environment from residual soil
and groundwater contaminants during construction activities at the site. The addendum to site specific RMP
also included guidelines to be followed during the development of the subject site.

This agency concurs with the general scope of the addendum to Site-Specific RMP and second addendum
to RMP. Based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency is accurate and representative of site conditions, the addendum to the Site-Specific RMP and second
addendum to RMP is acceptable provided the following issues are addressed:

1) Ifunusual site conditions such as the presence of underground storage tanks and associated pipings,
free product or contamination are encountered during construction, this office must be notified in a
timely manner.




Mzs. Robbins

RE: Former Westinghouse Facility (Emery Station 2)
April 4, 2000

Page 2 of 2

2) Any reuse of soil at the site must have prior approval by this agency. Soil generated during
construction must be disposed appropriately.

3) A report must be submitted following completion of this phase of the project. The report should
include at a minimum the following: description of the work completed, results of additional soil
characterization, air monitoring results, groundwater sampling, boring logs, records of soil and
groundwater disposal, efc,

_ Please provide us with the information as to who will ensure that the approved RMP is implemented
during the redevelopment of the subject site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510} 567-6780.

Sincerely,

e Dt

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Stephen Morse, P.E., Chicf, Toxics Cleanup Division, Cal-EPA / S.F, Bay RWQCB
Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D,; Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA / 8.F. Bay RWQCB
Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials and Household Hazardous Programs
Patrick O'Keeffe, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell Street, Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Gordon Taylor, CBS Corporation, 11 Stanwix Street, Pittsburg, PA 15222-1384
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental, 2630 Bishop Dr., Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Lee Sehon, Webcor Builders, EmeryStation 2, 5853 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
SHY files



r—

i i Vs A
PRUTECTION

-t I B
P A i
i

ENYIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

N 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
00 MAR 17 PH 3 31 TEL (925} 244-6600 * FAX (825) 244-66(1

March 15, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: 5815 Peladeau Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Susan:

Enclosed for your review is SOMA’s “Excavation and Removal of PCB-Impacted Soils

at the Cistern Area Former Westinghouse Electric Facility” located at the above subject
site.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D. P E.
Principal

MS/jb
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Rich Robbins w/enclosure
Wareham Property Group

Mr. Gordon Taylor w/enclosure
CBS Corporation



........
........
........

........

P LANFREAMNCISCO
43 Secong Sitast

an Franciaca, CA 94105

1S 295 A700

L% 495 2773F4R

VIA OUTSIDE SERV Qs 2y
- ; lcfnefifc . £o2e» 7%/ ORDERNO. jéﬂ
CUSTOMER e LA jﬁufmaq DUE 31w 1 pm

ADDRESS // 3/ /Q/Méé’?”g(aa/ /M{a—ﬂ—? AM. NO. }Ldﬂ"vc
CITY L lctnapotsn B it Sl

ATTENTION SMM /e ee s S0 — 5C7 - L24°

witL caLl coo O FPARTIAL [ COMPLETE (I '
NEG AND PLATE OJ PROOF [J SAMPLE [ PRINTS ¥ ) Lope
TRANSMITTAL ENCLOSED (O ORIGINAL ENCLOSED (O

FROM THE OFFICE OF WlePdon———

PKG. # ! oF _/ PKGS




A
o ' Erning yTedooa

€ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES > " 2
AGENCY & j:?

CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
February 18, 2000 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Ms. Claudia Cappio Mr, Richard Robbins

Emeryville Building & Planmng Dept. Warcham Property Group

2200 Powell Street, 12 Floor _ 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Rafael, CA 94901

RE: Former Chevror Asphalt Plant ( Emery Station 3) Located at (STID# 4315)

Powell Street and Landregan, Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Ms. Cappio and Mr. Robbins:

This letter snmmarizes issues discussed in a meeting on February 9, 2000, regarding the development of
Emery Station 3 at the above subject site. I requested the meeting which was held at the site and was
atiended by Mr. Dan Nourse, a representive of Wareham Property Group and Mr. Eric Owen of Webcor
Builders.

As both of you know, the subject site has an on-going groundwater monitoring program to evaluate
groundwater condition associated with releases from previous land use of the site. Chevron hasbeer
sampling ten shallow monitoring wells (MW-2A, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10, MW-11, MW-13, MW-15, MW-
17, MW-18 & MW-19A) on a semi-annual basis. The last sampling event was conducted on November 4,
1999. Petroleumn hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds have been detected in
groundwater bengath the site,

Om January 31, 2000, our office received documents / reports provided by the City of Emeryville. These
reports included the following: Health & Safety Plan dated November 11, 1998, East Bay Mud Wastewater
Discharge Permit, analytical resulis of soil sampling conducted on November 23, 1999, historical
groundwater monitoring data, fandfill waste acceptance forms, and a site map of impacted soil area.

On February 3, 2000, Webcor submitted the same reports / docamenis including a copy of the Risk
Assessment dated July 28, 1992. Due to presence of contaminants in soil and for groundwater at the site, a
risk management plan (RMP) has to be submitied for the site. The RMP should include at a minimum the
following items: '

“"1) Description of the site development plan - size, how many levels of underground parking gamge,
tevels or floors for the high rise building, depth of the excavation, pile driving, etc.
\/? Health & Safety Plan should reflect recent data collected for the site
}  Soil management plan
-~4} Groundwater management plan
5) . Stormwater prevention plan
..~0) Dust control measures
7) Groundwater monitoring wells at the site should be adequately protected. If wells have, been properly [
decommissioned prior to construction, a well closure report should be submitted. —¥ 4~ i
8) No vertical conduits should be created for residual contaminants to migrate at the site, <z~ &= 7 1)
\’/9) Since shallow groundwater exist beneath the site, describe measures 10 be taken, if any, (o prevent w’
potential groundwater intrusion, f Lo
+“10) Schedule of the development project
11} Site development map with the location of the remaining wells, location of pile driving, etc.
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Ms. Cappio and Mr, Robbins

RE: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant (Emery Siation 3)
February 18, 2000

Page 2 of 2

A report should be submitted following completion of construction activities at the site. At a minimum, the
report should include if applicable, results of soil and/or groundwater samples, site map indicating location
of where samples were taken, and copies of records for soil and groundwater disposed off-site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Y

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Matenials Specialist

cc:  AriuLevi, Chief, Hazardous Materials & Houschold Hazardous Waste Programs
Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell St., 12¢ F1,, Emeryville, CA 94603
_ ﬂ:,{ _~=7 Brett Hunter, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co., P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Pt Dan Nourse, Acumen Enterprises, 2169 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94110
: Eric _nggn, Webcor Builders, 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 175, San Mateo, CA 94403
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~ ALMMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

ruary Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Feb 16, 2000 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-83356 {FAX}

Mr. Gordon Taylor

CBS Corporation

11 Stanwix Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Mr. Richard Robbins
Wareham Property Group
1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
San Rafael, CA 94901

Subject: Former Westinghouse Facility (EmeryStation I}
Emeryville, California 94608 (STID# 5560)

Dear Messrs. Taylor and Robbins:

This office has reviewed the report "Results of Additional Sampling at the Cistern Area, Former
Westinghouse Facility” dated February 7, 2000, prepared and submitted by Soma Environmental
Engineering, Inc. for the subject site.

The cistern was uncovered during construction activities last December 1999. The bottom of the cistern
was reported at 4 feet below grade. Soil samples collected below the cistern found polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) up to 32.8 parts per million (ppm) at 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 71.5 ppm at 7
feet bgs. Excavated soil generated during the cistern removal and subsequent sampling was returned back
to the excavation. :

Results of the additional characterization of the cistern area found PCBs up to 60 ppm in shallow soil
samples collected at 2 feet bgs. Soil samples collacted at 4 feet bgs indicated the presence of PCB
concentration ranging from 0.6 ppm to 38 ppm.

This office has no objection to the proposal to remediate the top two feet of surficial soil in the cistemn area.
However, the following issues must be addressed:

1) Confirmatory soil samples should be collected.

2) Excavated soil should be characterized and properly disposed.

3) A report should be submitted documenting the cistern removal including the results of the
confirmatory samples, disposal records for both the cistern and excavated soil.

4) Notify this office at least 48 hours in advance when field activities will commence.

On December 23, 1999, a letter was sent 10 both of you regarding this agency's concern about pile driving
activities at the above subject site. It is my understanding that pile driving activities (up to 80 feet bgs) will
be conducted in the area where the cistern was found. To date, I have not received any formal response
regarding potential vertical migration of PCB that will be created during the pile driving activities at the
site. With the proposed surficial soil removal up to 2 feet bgs, residual levels of PCBs below 2 feet bgs will
remain at the cistern area. No vertical conduits should be created during any construction activities at the
site. Please submit your response in a timely manner prior to initiating pile driving activitics at the site.




Messrs. Taylor and Robbins

RE: Former Westinghouse Facility (EmeryStation IT)
February 16, 2000

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510} 567-6780,

Sincerely,

~ Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Spemahst

cc: Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB _
Claudia Cappio / Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell St., 12® Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental, 2620 Bishop Drive; Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Daniel Nourse, Acumen Enterprises, 2169 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94110
SH / files




/ ' ALAMEDA .U'NTY HAZARDOUS MATERTIALS -!IISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedisssecss
ir ‘ —
SITE INFCORMATION StID: 5560 Site#: 2471
PROJECT# : 34714
Westinghouse Electric PROJECT TYPE:**% A *xx
4899 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: -0- _ L =
Site Phone : -0-
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR TINFORMATION
Cbs Corporation C B S Corporation
~11 Stanwix Street P O Box 1905
Pittsburg, Pa 15222-1383 Pittsburgh PA 15230 #1136
Owner Contact: Gordon Taylor Payor Contact: Gordon Taylor
Owner Phone : -0- Payor Phone : -0-
: Hours Money
~ Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Rcpt# 842404 '
02/14/2000 Deposit $5,000.00 @$100.Hour +50. +50.5,000.00 5,000.00

—1.00 49. 100.00 4,900.00
__QI;LM 0,
‘JW (4 UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT
__ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : | ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION  : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program, REPORT: WrkShth (Admin)



ALAMEDA QUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ’\7 ISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed?3/10/2000
[
SITE INFORMATION StID: 5560 Site#: 3471
PROJECT#: 3471A
Westinghouse Electric PROJECT TYPE:*** 2 * k&
4899 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: -0- L ]
Site Phone : -0-
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Cbs Corporation : C B 8§ Corporation
11 Stanwix Street P O Box 1905
Pittsbury, Pa 15222-1383 Pittsburgh PA 15230 #1136
Owner Contact: Gordon Taylor Payor Contact: Gordon Taylor
Owner Phone : -0- Payor Phone : -0- -
Hours Money
Time - Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Balance from Prev.Pg ..... ..... .....

Rept# 842404
02/14/2000 Deposit $5,000.00 @$100/hour +50. +55,000.00

P T P T I, R . st EE R ErrEE T L S T )

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION  : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 5/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShtD (ongoing Deposit)




ATLAMEDA .UNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -g/ISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedsesssss
i
SITE INFORMATION SLID: 5560 Site#: 3471
PROJECT#: 3471A
Westinghouse Electric PROJECT TYPE:**x#% B * kK
4899 Peladean St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 : ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: -0- = ]
~Site Phone : -0-
PROPERTY CWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Cbs Corporation CB S Corpdration
11 Stanwix Street P O Box 1905
Pittsburg, Pa 15222-1383 Pittsburgh PA 15230 #1136
Owner Contact: Gordon Taylor Payor Contact: Gordon Taylor
Owner Phone : -0- Payor Phone : -0-
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depogitd Balance

Rcpt# 842404
02/14/2000 Deposit  $5,000.00 @$100.Hour +50. +50.5,000.00 5,000.00

02/14/2000 Admin Charge: 1 hour ..... ..... 1.00 49, 100.00 4,500.00

B . B R P N 4 LR Vv LR PP Vi

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH:  Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION  : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in cur UST program. REPORT: WrkShta [Adrnin)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

[(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9432

December 23, 1999

Mr. Gordon Taylor Mr. Richard Robbins

CBS Corporation Wareham Property Group

11 Stanwix Street 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400

Pittsburg, PA 15222-1384 San Rafael, CA 94901

RE: Former Westinghouse Facility (EmeryStation IT)
Emeryville, CA 94608 (STID # 5560)

Dear Messrs. Taylor and Robbins:

This letter is to inform you regarding this agency's concern about the pile driving activities at the above
subject site. As both of you are aware, a metal cistern was recently uncovered during construction activities
at the site. Soil samples were collected below the bottom of the cistern. It is my understanding that PCB up
to 70 ppm was detected in soil at approximately six to seven feet below ground surface (bgs).

I visited the site on December 13, 1999 to observe the area where the cistern was found. Mr. Mansour
Sepehr, Mr. Daniel Nourse and a construction staff who found the cistern attended the site visit. During this
visit, | was informed that pile driving activities up to 80 feet bgs will be conducted in the area where the
cistern was found and PCB up to 70 ppm was detected in soil at 6 to 7 feet bgs. | informed

Mr. Mansour Sepehr and Mr. Daniel Nourse that this agency is concern about vertical migration of PCB
during pile driving activities. No vertical conduits for PCB migration should be created during any
construction activities at the site. In addition, please provide our office with records of soil disposed off-
site. Any reuse of soil generated during construction activities at the site should have prior approval from
this office.

Please submit an acceptable workplan to address migration of PCB during construction activities at subject
site. Results of the cistern removal including all sampling (soil and /or groundwater ) should be submitted
to this agency.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health Services
Ariu Levi, Chief, Hazardous Materials, Household Hazardous Waste Programs
Ravi Arulanantham, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit /Claudia Cappio, City of Emeryville, 2200 Powell St., 12" Floor, Emeryville, CA 84508
Mansour Sepehr, SOMA Environmental, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583
Daniel Nourse, Acumen Enterprises, 2169 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94110
SH/ files .



ALAMEDA COUNTY @ j:;.i;" i
HEALTH CARE SERVICES R 'J ?x ST 13
AGENCY X L DEC y 3iip . 34
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director " ~a@ @A | l R
D ‘ O‘ﬁmi&atﬁ,{fa HEAﬂTH SERVICES
ecember 7, 1999 i Ak Fl’tgFE ion
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Mr. Gordon Taylor _ Eﬁ.lameda. CA 94502-6577
. 510) 567-670
CBS Corporation _ (510} 337-9432

11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburg, PA 15222-1384

" RE: Project#3471 A-TypeM (STID #5560)
Former Westinghouse Facility - 4899 Peladeau St., Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr.Taylor:

Our records indicate the deposit / refund account for the above project has fallen below the
minimum deposit amount. To replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$5,000.00 payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health Services.

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight on the subject site can procéed in
a timely fashion. At the completlon of thIS project, any unused monies will be refunded to you or

your de&gnee

The deposit refund mechanism is authonzed in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currenﬂy at

$ 100 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify your account:

- project #,
- type of project and
- site address (see RE: line above). ' g
| 8 m -
If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780. moT =
oo g;;,
Sincerely, = ;n“:
o hu
< # = o
Susan L. Hugo "‘:? g ~
Hazardous Materials Specialist - r;:

¢: Thomas Peacock, Program Manager
Mansour Sepehr, Soma, 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA 94583

SH/ files
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DEC. 13. 1933 3:36PM P 2

FROM : SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGIT‘QING .—|DNE NO. : 518 244 66081
CBS Corporation Gordon T, Tagtor
1| Stanwix Strest

Pittsburgh, Penangylvania 15222-1384
- Birect Dial {412) 542-5851

December 2, 1999 : Fax (412) 642-3957
s-mail gnaylor@ebs.com

Mr. Daniel M. Nourse

Acumen Enterprises

2169 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94110

Re: Excavated Cistern and Ongoing Pile Installation
Emerystation Phase IT, Emeryville, CA

Deﬁr Mr. Nourse:

This letter is to memorialize the conversation we had yesterday regarding the disposal of the
cistern and related stockpiled soil and also the ongoing installation of the piles and pile caps.

The recent soil sample resulis indicate that the stockpiled soil is a TSCA waste, CBS will
reimburse Wareham Development Corporation for the reasonable costs related to the disposal of
the cistern and the stc)ckplled soil. However, a portion of this stockpiled soil was a result of
excavating below the maximum clean up depth of four feet to remove odorous soil that was
found around and beneath the cistern. Further excavation of soil below the four foot clean up
depth that is not related to construction activities or that is not required in the course of
construction, will not be reimbursed by CBS. CBS further requests that it be contacted prior to
the initiation of any excavation activities so as to minimize any future misunderstandings. You
may use me as that point of contact,

- Wedid not discuss the segregation of the concrete and metal cistern and the apparent clean sand
that was contained within the cistern. 1 am requesting that the concrete and sand be sampled by
SOMA Environmental. In the event that the sample results indicate that this material is not a
TSCA waste, it can be disposed of as construction debris at a lower cost. CBS will reimburse
Wareham for the reasonable costs of disposal of this limited amount of material regardless of its
characterization.

As you indicated, the pile caps wil] be installed to depths of 3 to 4 feet below the surface of the
concrete slab. Previous sampling results over the Building 42 slab area indicated that all soil in
these samples at 1 % to 3 % feet in depth are below the PCB ¢lean up criteria. In the event that
soil is encountered at these depths which exceeds the PCB clean up criteria, CBS will reimburse
Wareham for the appropriate dlsposal of this material to the extent that Wareham does nothing to
increase the volume of soil requiring disposal due to its mappmpnate segregatlon of soxls or
othar unwarranted actions. = . . N :




. DEC. 13. 19939 3:36FM P 3

FROM @ SOMA ENUVIRONMENTAL ENGI ING ' .-lEINE NO, @ 518 244 6681

¥
r

Daniel M. Nourse
Page 2
December 2, 1999

I have n.equested tht}t SQMA Environmental assist your contractor by taking the samples as
appropriate and delivering them to Delta Environmental Laboratories for analysis. Please iet me
know if this is a satisfactory arrangement.

Sincerely,

ok g

Gordon T. Taylor

PC: Richard K. Robbins
David H. Kremer, Esq.
William D. Wall, Esg,
Mansour Sepchr




DEC.13.1939 3:36PM P 1

FRDH’: SDMH‘ENUIRUNMENTHL ENGIIi?ING .—1E|NE NO. @ 518 244 681
) _
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
San Ramon, Califomia 94583
TEL (925) 244-6600
FAX (925) 244-6601
FAX TRANSMITTAL
DATE:_Nae . 13,1999 FAX#_ 3510 -331- 4335
0 Susen Wime
COMPANY:
FROM: AR AN Tl
SUBJECT: Noe . CBRS e Dan Nourg
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 2

MESSAGE:




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Augnst 25, 999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Gordon Taylor (510) 567-6700

CBS Corporation (510} 337-9335 (FAX)
11 Stanwix Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Subject: Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility (WEC)
5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (SLIC 5560)

Dear Mr, Taylor:

This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) have
reviewed the "Comprehensive Site Closure Report” (October 30, 1998) and the "Results of Off-Site
Investigation Report" (August 4, 1998) prepared and submitted by Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc.
for the above subject site. The reports documented the recent work conducted to demonstrate that the site
closure requirements have been met.

In general, we concur with SOMA's recommendation for site closure. However, the only remaining issue is
the presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) found off-site at the following locations: bering SB-5
(3.8 ppm at 0.5 feet depth), shallow soil sample S-1 (136 ppm, composite of two samples collected between
0 to 2 feet bgs), deep soil sample S-2 (4.1 ppm, composite sample collected between 2 to 4 feet bgs). The
PCBs found off-site at the Heritage Square located north of the former WEC are above the recommended
risk-based cleanup goals as described in the report "Human Health Risk Assessment, 1996" submitted for
the site. The extent of PCBs found off-site has to be delineated. Please submit a work plan for further
characterization and remediation of PCB-impacted hot spots at the Heritage Square property.

Upon completion of the off-site characterization and remediation of PCB impacted areas and the analytical
results showed that the remedial goals for the site have been met, ACDEH in concurrence with the
RWQCB will issue a closure letter.

In addition, a deed restriction for Parcel 1 and 4 as shown in Alameda County Parcel Map 7258 should be
recorded prior to occupancy of the newly constructed building at the former WEC site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or
Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308, e-mail: raf@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo ‘ Ravi Arulanantham, PhD.
Hazardqus Materials Specialist Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA/S.F. Bay RWQCB

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health Services
Ignacio Dayrit, Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell St. 12" F1., Emeryville, CA 94608
Richard Robbins, Wareham Property Group, 1120 Nye St. Suite 400, San Rafael, CA 94901
Mansour Sepehr, Soma Env. Engr. Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive, San Ramon, CA 94533
SH / files (wec)



October 29, 1998 _ ~ ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING; INC
T e R 2680 Bishop Drive, Suita 203, San Raman, CA 04583
SRS N R TEL {925) 244-6600 » FAX (925) 244-6601
Ms. Susan Hugo SGHCY-3 AM Q:py  Project 2172

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Second Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Region

1515 Clay Street

Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. Report Entitled “Comprehensive
Site Closure Report, 5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryville, California”

Dear Susan and Ravi:

On behalf of CBS Corporation, and EmeryStation and Associates, LLC, SOMA
Environmental Engineering, Inc. is pleased to submit the attached report entitled
“‘Comprehensive Site Closure Report, 5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryvilie, California” for
the former Westinghouse Emeryville facility, located at 5815 Peladeau Street,
Emeryville, California for your review and approval.

Thank you very much for your technical advice and regulatory oversight. Meanwhile

please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 244-6600 if you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely;

Mansour Sebebw” Ph.D., P.E.
Principal

Enclosure:

cc: Mr. Gordon Taylor, Principal Engineer, CBS Corporation
Ms. Marlene Jackson, Babst, Calland, Clemernits and Zomnir
Mr. Dan Nourse, Wareham Development Group




WAREHAM DEVELOPMENT.

August 10, 1998

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Susan:

We are most appreciative of the all your work and, as | told Dr. Ravi, we share your
commitment in doing everything in our power to make the world a better place. We
look forward to working with you in the future in the Alameda County and State of
California.

A special note of thanks to you, Susan, for rearranging your day to accomplish the
task at hand. We are most appreciative of our relationship with you and are most
grateful to you for your efforts, energy and commitment you have given to this
project.

Sincerely yours,

Wechord I Cotohora,

Richard K. Robbins, for “
WAREHAM DEVELOPMENT

RKR/ctg

20 ¥ve Streel « Suwite 400« San Bafael, Calilarnia 94907 » 415 437-4904 - FAX 415 459-4605



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Augnst 7, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Gordon T. Taylor (510) 337-9335 {FAX)
CBS Corporation
11 Stanwix Sireet
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Subject: Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility (WEC)
Parcels 1 and 4 as Shown in Alameda County Parcel Map 7258
5815 Peladeau Street, Emeryviile, California 94608 ( SLIC 5560 )

Dear Mr. Taylor:

This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) have
reviewed the reports related to the investigation and source removal associated with polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and petroleum hydrocarbon releases at the above
referenced site. We are in receipt of the following reports:

e  Underground Storage Tank Closure Report (July 23, 1998) prepared and submitted by Soma
Environmental Engineering

»  Health and Safety Plan for Construction Workers at WEC (April 6, 1998) prepared and submitted by
Soma Environmental Engineering

»  Site Soil Remediation Completion Reports {January 1997) prepared and submitted by Alta
Geosciences, Inc.

e  Baseline Human Health Risk Assessment for WEC (March 15, 1996) prepared and submitted by Soma
Environmental Engineering

*  Soil Characterization, WEC Building 42 (September 1993) prepared and submitted by Emcon
Associates :

¢ Soil Characterization, WEC Buildings 24 and 37 (August 1993) prepared and submitted by Emcon
Associates

Parcels 1 and 4 are referred to as Sites | and 2, respectively in the July 1998 tank closure report. The
content of this letter applies to Parcels | and 4 of the Alameda County Parcel Map 7258,

The subject property ( Parcel 1and Parcel 4 ) is located in an urban, former industrial area of Emeryville.
The site is bounded to the north by Heritage Square, Powell Street to the south, Peladeau Street to the east
and “WEC Site 3” with the slurry wall / engineered cap and Amtrak Station to the west.

The referenced reports document the investigation, characterization and source removal activities related to
PCBs, VOCs, and petroleum hydrocarbons found at the site. Retedial activities conducted at the subject
site included excavation of contaminated soil, removal of three underground storage tanks and associated
pipings, removal of an oil sump, and groundwater pumping. The property is currently being developed as a
multi-story office complex and parking lots.

The Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay RWQCB and this agency concur that no further remediation is required
for the subject site under the proposed development plan as commercial land use. The existing

environmental conditions at the site are consistent with the approved remedial cleanup goals described in
the



e i

Mr. Gordon Taylor

RE: Former WEC (Parcels 1 & 4 of Parcel Map 7258) Emeryville, CA
August 7, 1998

Page 2 of 2

“Human Health Risk Assessment, 1996” for the WEC. In addition, it is our understanding that the property
owner (CBS) and the potential future buyer (Warcham Development) have voluntarily agreed to record a
deed restriction for the subject property. The deed restriction will prohibit any residential development of
the subject property.

Therefore, we concur with the current environmental conditions for Parce? 1 and Parcel 4 and we have no
objection to the development of the site provided the following conditions are met:

1) Copy of the recorded deed should be submitted to both agencies, Cal-EPA/ S.F. Bay RWQCB and
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).

2) If significant future construction activities occur at the site, a health and safety plan shall be followed
accordingly,

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or
Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 622-2308.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo / Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.
Hazardous Materials Specialist Staff Toxicologist, Cal-EPA / §.F. Bay RWQCB

Steplfen Morse, P.E., Chief
Toxics Cleanup D1v1510n Cal-EPA / S.F. Bay RWQCB

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Richard Pantages, Chief, Hazardous Materials Program
John Flores, City Manager, Emeryville, 2200 Powell Street, 12™ Floor, Emeryviite, CA 94608
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, 2200 Powell Strect, 12" Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mansour Sepehr, Soma Environmental Engineering, Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon, CA, 94583
SH/RA / files
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ALAMEDA COUJUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS L.JvISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed05/12/98
fr ) 1l
SITE INFORMATION StID: 5359 Site#: 71
PROJECT#: 71B
C B S8 Corporation PROJECT TYPE:**x* R * %%
5815 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:

Site Contact: Mr Gordon Taylor L ]
Site Phone

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFQRMATION

Soma Enviornmental Eng'g
2680 Bishop Dr #203

: San Ramon CA 94583 #1100
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone Payor Phone : 244-6600
Hours ) Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... . e,
Rcpt# 805783
05/12/98 Deposit of $680.00 @ $94/hour +7.23 +5680.00

LYY T I D A I e At A B et Rt s s W A A A Ak R P A i g e it R0 R P e LR e R Y A A A e i s e

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: _ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION DATE SENT TO BILLING:

TOTAI, COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 5/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site ig in our UST program. REPORT: WrkshtD (ongoing Deposit)
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

tructions * * *

ins

* % * Complete plan according to attached

CBS Corporation

Name of Business

1.

Gordon Taylor

Mr.

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

5815 Peladeau Street

Site Address

2.

Phone

94608

Zip

Emeryville

City

5815 Peladeau Street

Mailing Address

3.

Emeryvillé

94608

Zip

City

Phone

Property Owner CBS Corpoeration

4.

(if applicable)

Businegss Name

11 Stanwix Street

Gateway Center,

Address

15222

Zip

PA

State

City,

Pittsburgh,
Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5.

CBS Corporation

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A 70800113, _ _ . — —

rev. 11/01/96

ust closure plan




‘6. Contractor DECON Environmental Services

City Hayward _ : Phone(510Q) 732-6444

License Type A, Haz ' ID# 545726 Exp. date 11/30/98

v

7. Consultant (if applicable) _soMA Environmental Engineering, Inc

Addresé 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203

City, State San Ramon, CA Phone (925) 244-6600

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Gordon Taylor , Title Principal Engineer

Company CBS Corporation

Phone (‘4].2) 642-5851

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plaégj//

Length of piping being removed under this plan URKRown

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with

owner or operator) One 3,000 Gal. Gasoline and two 18,000 Gal. Mineral 0il
tanks were removed in 1988 and 1998.
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste ¥*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Phillip Environmental ‘ EPA I.D. No. CADD63547996

Hauler License No. 0381 License Exp. Date 4/30/99

2Address P.O. Box 150

City San Martin _ State CA Z2ip 95046

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Seaport Environmental EPA ID# CAI_ 00032058

2ddress 6758Seaport Blvd.

City _Port of Redwood City State Cca Zip 94063 ’

rev. 11/0L/96
ust closure plan - 2 -



c} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name DECON Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD982468183

Hauler License No. 2592 License Exp. Date01/31/99

2ddress 23490 conneticut Sreet

City Hayward = L . gtate _CA zip _ 94545

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Ecology Control Industries EPA I.D. NO_CAD982030173

Address 229 Parr Blvd.

‘City Richmond state °* zip 94801

11. Sample Collector

Name Steve Stanley

Company _DELTA Environmental Laboratories

Address _685 Stone Road

City _Benicia State CA zip 94510 Phone (707)747-6081

12. Laboratory

Name _ DELTA Environmental Laboratories

Bddress 685 Stone Road

City _Benicia . State CA Zip 94510

State Certification No. 1857

- _u\\

=
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes|[ ] NOEQ] Unknown & ]
. — o

T e '-_'""/

If ves, describe.

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

For each 100 gal. capacity of tank, 3 lb. of dry ice will be placed

inside the tank. Although we do not expect any vapor inside the tank

we will check to see if the LEL is met. This way we will mak sure that

'

the tank is inert.

rev., 11/01/94 )
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Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s).

removed.

all accessible piping must then bhbe

Inaccessible piping must be ﬁermanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits.
combustible

gas

inertness.

Fire departments typically require the use of a
indicator to verify tank

It %s the

contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gasf

indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructiong) ***

Tank

Capacity

-

Use History
include date last

used {estimated)

Material to be
sampled (tank
contents, soil,
groundwater)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

.Vane 5,000

y
UST -

\ﬁﬂknown, possibly
for mineral oil
storage for
transformer
manufacturing use

Tank Conteny
Soil and
Groundwater

2 soil/gw grén
samples. One sam
from each end.

For every 20 feet]
of linear foot

on piping, one
rep. sample will
be collected.

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of

piping that is removed.
if any ground water is present in the excavat
*)} All pipings associated with UST will be removed.

rev, 11/01/9¢
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

a

Stockpiled Soil Volume ' Sampling Plan
(estimated) ' - ~So0ils will be stock piled and

: - haracterized for proper disposal.
' ' The re-use of soil at the property
&// must be approved by Alemeda County.

—er——eee
- ——————————.

10-20 yard

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 ves [¥] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
gamples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/96
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Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions) .

17.
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method + Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number
Diesel © | 8015M/LUFT 3510/3550/LUFT : 50ug/L water "
Diesel 8015M/LUFT 3510/3550/LUFT Img/kxg soil
Motor 0il 8015M/LUFT 3510/3550/LUFT  00ug/L water
Motor 0il 8015M/LUFT 3510/3550/LUFT 2.5 mg/kg soilf
TPH-g
PCBs
Chorinated Solvents
including VOCs|and
BTEX in soil apd groundwater
ﬁkﬁ@&%&k s iﬁj®

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of InsurerAmerican International Specialty

Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)*+*
Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

Report all 1leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR}) form.

Submit a c¢losure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
{one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/9¢6
ust closure plan - 6 -



MAY @7 'S8 16:34 FR . REMEDIATION 412 642 3957 TI:.Si?flﬁEuS@}_"_ P.@7/@3
FROM : SOMA EMUIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING PHONE NO. @ 510 244 6801

I declare that te the best of wy knowledge and belief that the statemente and
information provided above are correct and true. '

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, fqay bea
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I undeystand that any chahges in design, materials or sgquipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I undexstand that =zll work performed during this project will ke dene in
compliance with all applicable O8HA (Occupational Safety and Health
2dministration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibkbility ig not ghared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have regalved my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least thyee weorking days in advance
of site work to schedule the reguired inspectiona.

CONTRACTOR INTORMATION

Hame of Business DE Con/ Ehm}enumw

Name of Individual Cha's Vivptao

Signarure Date 5'_/5"/ .l c?

PROPERTY OWNER CR MOZIT RECENT TANK QF OR (Circle one)

Name of Business AES @fﬂora"{'ut—.

Name of Individaal ..AQLLLQ.E T-izjfbr'

Signature W Date __JS-7-58
rev. 11/o0l/8¢&
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ALAMEDA COUNRTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVESION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIFPIENT
There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.

The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to. predesignate

another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Formér Westinghouse Facilty
Name of S8ite

5815 Peladeau Street
’ Street Address

Emeryville, CA 94608
City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or busineas to receive

any refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund
projects:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Name

2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
Street Address

San Ramon, CA 94583
City, State & Zip Code

™ % s/o/5F

Sign&tﬁ%g/d% Payor Date

Mansour Sepehr SOMA Environmental Engineering

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

e XA NS T DTS




ADDENDUM

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR
THE FORMER WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COROPORATION FACILITY

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

A1.0 Introduction

The site-wide Health and Safety Plan (HSP) was prepared to address all known
aspects of construction-related activities associated with the development of the
former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility located in Emeryville,
California (Emeryville Facility). However, during the week of Aprit 27, 1998, two
18,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were_discovered during

construction activities. The following addendum to the site-wide HSP addresses

tank removal, sonl and groundwater sampling and construction ac’uwhes in the
UST area. {\{ f\.{ A (‘f - T"'ﬂéf 4/} Pt ,(.l»-x/",‘(_rw,{’ e— 5 /)j /‘7}

A2.0 UST-Specific Activities

The foliowing section describes all aspects of the construction-related activities
for the UST area, including 1) characterization of tank contents; 2) UST removal;

3) characterization of scil beneath the tanks; and 4) hazards associated with the
UST area.

A2.1 Characterization of the UST Contents

Upon discovery of the two USTs at the Emeryvilie Facility, one grab sample was
collected from each UST and sent to an off-site laboratory for chemical analysis.
Based on the history of the site, both UST samples were analyzed for total

petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline (TPH-g), total petroleum hydrocarbons as

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
WECFHSPADD1 1 05/07/98



diesel (TPH-d), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The analytical results are summarized for
UST-1 and UST-2 in Tables A-1 and A-2, respectively.

Table A-1
Analytical Results for the Contents of UST-1 ,
POTENTIAL ANALYTICAL CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
CONTAMINANT METHOD (1g/L or ppb} {ng/L or ppb)
Gasoline (TPH-g) EPA 8015-Mod N.D. 50
Diesel (TPH-d) EPA 8015-Mod 7000 50
Motor Qil (TPH-mo) EPA 8015-Mod 970 500
Table A-2
Analytical Results for the Contents of UST-2
POTENTIAL ANALYTICAL CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
CONTAMINANT METHOD (ng/L or ppb) (1g/L or ppb)
Gasoline (TPH-g) EPA 8015-Mod N.D. 50
Diesel (TPH-d) EPA 8015-Mod 5300 50
Motor Qil (TPH-mo) EPA 8015-Mod 1300 500
PCBs SW846 8080A
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.50
ARQOCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.50
ARQCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.50

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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A2.2 UST Removal

DECON Environmental Services, a qualified, OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Certified contractor will be used to
dispose of the tank contents and tanks. The liquid inside the tanks will be
emptied and disposed off-site according to all applicable local, state and federal
regulations. Likewise, the tanks and all supporting piping and concrete will be

removed by the UST contractor and disposed off-site according to all applicable
local, state and federal regulations.

A2.3 Characterization of Soil and Groundwater at the Former UST
Locations

Since the integrity of the USTs is unknown, the USTs could have leaked their
contents into the surrounding soil over a number of years. In order to protect
construction workers and minimize their potential exposure to hydrocarbon-
related soil and groundwater contaminants, both the soil and groundwater
beneath the USTs will be characterized. Figure 1 shows the location of USTs.

It is recommended that a minimum of five soil samples and one grab
groundwater sample be collected beneath the USTs. Based on the tank content
analyses (Tables A-1 and A-2), the soil and groundwater samples will be

analyzed for the following constituents: , (% Q'ﬂ?

n

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA Method 8015-modified) A
« Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (EPA Method 8015- W/Avu’g&
modified)
o Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Methaod
8020)
A laboratory turnaround time of 24-hours will be used and the results of the UST
characterization will be evaluated ‘by SOMA fo determine 1) if additional

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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characterization is required; 2) if soil excavation and off-site disposal is
warranted; and 3) the level of protected equipment and training required for
construction workers in the area of the former USTs.

A2.4 Worker Health and Safety for the UST area

The USTs were reported to contain total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and

motor oil. However, the laboratory analytical reports further qualified these
resuits by stating:

Hydrocarbon reported is in the lale Diesel Range and does not match our Diesel
Standard. Hydrocarbon reporied as Motor Qif doss not match the pattern of our Motor
Qil Standard.

This suggests that the material present in the USTs is of an oil nature and at the
higher hydrocarbon range (i.e, greater that Cq2). Historical information provided
by Westinghouse Corporation {Personal communication, Mr. Gordon Taylor)
indicates that the USTs were used to store mineral oil that was used as a
transformer oit or dielectric fluid. Mineral oil is primarily comprised of long chain
hydrocarbons that are typically less toxic than other lighter constituents in other
petroleum products. As discussed previously, the soil and groundwater from
beneath the USTs will be characterized in order to minimize potential exposures
through inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact and ensure that workers are

adequately protected during construction activities at the former UST locations.

SOMA industrial hygienist Philip Bumala, CIH, will act as the Site Safety Officer
(SSO) and will conduct air monitoring during excavation activities at the UST
area. The SSO will conduct a pre-construction health and safety meeting prior
to commencing excavation operations, and will work with on-site staff to

implement exposure prevention measures.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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if air monitoring indicates that Level-C or higher personal protective equipment
(PPE) is necessary, construction/excavation activities will be suspendéd untii
OSHA 40-hour trained workers can be obtained to continue site activities. This
will occur only if engineering controls cannot be feasibly or adequately
implemented to reduce air concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and
potential BTEX below the levels specified in Table A-3.

Table A-3
Recommended Air Concentrations of Soil Contaminants
SOIL OSHA NIOSH
CONTAMINANT OF PERMISSIBLE ACGIH TLVFOR RECOMMENDED
CONCERN EXPOSURE LIMIT OCCUPATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL
(TWA) EXPOSURE EXPOSURE LIMIT
(mg/m®) {(mg/m”) (mg/m’)
Petroleum Distillate | 1,647 (400 ppm) 350 (85 ppm)
1,800 {15 min. ceiling)
Kerosene (light diesel) | None 100
Qil Mist 5 5
Benzene 3.2 (1 ppm) 32 (10 ppm) 0.3 (0.1 ppm)
Ethylbenzene 435 (100 ppm) 435 (100 ppm) 435 (100 ppm)
Toluene 375 (100 ppm) 375 (100 ppm) 375 (100 ppm)
Xylenes 434 (100 ppm) 434 (100 ppm) 434 (100 ppm)

A2.5 Site Work Recommendations

Workers should be informed prior to UST area work of the potential hazards
associated with exposure to site-related contaminants, especially petroleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs in soil and groundwater. Continuous air monitoring will
establish the level of actual worker exposure to these compounds during
constructionfexcavation activities. If air monitoring indicates that more stringent
PPE is required, all constructionfexcavation operations wili stop until OSHA 40-

hour trained workers are available to continue construction activities. This will

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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only occur if engineering controls can not be feasibly or adequately implemented
to the levels presented in Table A-3. Additional recommendations will be made
onsite, as necessary by the SSO.

A3.0 Site Safety Authority
See Section 3.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A4.0 Jobh Hazard Analysis

The following summarizes the potential hazards associated with
construction/excavation activities at the UST area of the Emeryville Facility.

Ad4.1 Chemical Hazards

The following presents a discussion of the potential hazards associated with the

mineral oils that were reported to have been stored in the USTs.
Mineral Qil

Mineral oils are highly refined in order to remove any hannful substances. They are
typically divided info two primary categories: 1) technical grades, which are used a
lubricants and rust preventatives (e.g., for food machinery, among other uses), and, 2)
USP grades, which can be used in applications such as food processing, dust control for
cereal grains and in plastics production. Mineral oils are also widely used in
phamaceuticals, such as baby oil. Consequently, these oils have a wide range of
applications designed for human exposure. The technical grade of mineral oil that was
used for transformer fluid has gone through numerous toxicity tests to ensure protection
of human health. Therefore, any potential exposure to mineral oil residues in soil during

construction/excavation activities would not be expected to cause adverse health
effects.

As discussed previously, the tank contents were reported to contain petroleum
hydrocarbons consistent with portions of the TPH-d and TPH-mo ranges. In
order to ensure adequate protection of workers in the UST areas, the following
presents a discussion of the potential hazards associated with petroleum

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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hydrocarbons and the most toxic constituents that are routinely found with these
petroleum compounds, specifically, TPH-d and BTEX.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - as Diesel

Fuel oils are petroleum products that are used in many types of engines, lamps, heaters,
fumaces, stoves, and as solvents. Fuel oils come from crude oil and are refined to meset
specifications for each use. Fuel ocils are mixtures of aliphatic (straight- and branched-
chain hydrocarbons) and aromatic (benzene and compounds similar fo benzene)
pefroleum hydrocarbons. In addition, they may contain small amounts of nitrogen,
sﬁ'lfur, and other elements as additives. The most likely way for a worker t¢ be exposed
to fuel oils is through contact with the skin or in the air. Some workers may be exposed
to fuel oils through their skin if they come into contact with them without adequate
protection, such as gloves, boots, coveralls, or other profective clothing.

Direct contact with skin can resutt in irritation and dematitis. Inhalation of fuel oils can
result in headache, light-headedness, anorexia (loss of appetite), poor coordination, and
difficulty in concentration. Long term exposure of laboratory animals to fuel oils can
cause skin cancer in mice and may cause liver cancer in mice. However, there is no
evidence that the diesel range hydrocarbons cause cancer in man. Potential exposures
during construction/excavation activities at the UST area of the Emeryville Facility would
be of short duration and would not be expected to result in any adverse health effects.

Benzene

Benzene is a natural constituent of crude oil, and following petroleum refining, is a
volatile component of lighter petroleum products such as gasoline. During construction
activities, potential exposure to benzene would be primarily through inhalation and
dermal contact with scil. Long-tetm exposure to relatively high levels of benzene in the
air can cause cancer of the biood-forming organs, also known as leukemia. Long-term
exposure to benzene has also been linked with damage to chromosomes which are the
parts of cells that are responsible for the development of hereditary characteristics.
Short term exposures to benzene in the air, as would occur during
constructionfexcavation activities, can cause drowsiness, dizziness, rapid heart rate,
headaches, tremors, confusion, and unconsciousness. In most cases, people will stop
feeling these effects when they stop being exposed and begin to breathe fresh air. in
humans, benzene is a skin irritant. By defatting the keratin layer, it may cause erythema,
vesicufation, and dry and scaly dermatitis. Based on the short duration of exposure, no
adverse health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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Ethylbenzene ‘
Ethylbenzene occurs naturally in coal tar and petroleum. It is also found in many man-
made products, including paints, inks, and insecticides. During construction activities,
potential exposure to ethylbenzene would be primarily through inhalation and dermal
contact with soil. Exposure to low levels of ethylbenzene in the air for short periods of
time may produce eye and throat irritation. Exposure to higher levels in air may result in
more severe effecis such as decreased movement and dizziness. In most cases, people
will stop feeling these effects when they stop being exposed and begin to breathe fresh
air. No significant health effects have been documented following demmal exposure to
ethylbenzene. Studies in workers and in animals exposed fo ethylbenzene indicate that
ethylbenzene does not cause cancer. Based on the short duration of exposure, no
adverse health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

Toluene

Toluene occurs naturally in crude oil. It is produced in the process of making gasoline
and other fuels from crude oil, in making coke from coal, and as a by-product in the
manufacture of styrene. Toluene is used in making paints, paint thinners, fingernail
polish, lacquers, adhesives, and rubber and in some printing and feather tanning
processes. During construction activities, potential exposure fo toluene would be
through inhalation and dermal contact with soil. Exposure to toluene in the can cause
tiredness, confusion, weakness, drunken-type actions, memory loss, nausea, and loss of
appetite. These symptoms usually disappear when exposure is stopped. In humans,
dermal contact with toluene may cause skin imitation because it removes skin oils
(defatting). Studies in workers and in animals exposed to toluene indicate that toluene
does not cause cancer. Based on the short duration of exposure, no adverse health
effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

Xylenes

Toluene occurs naturally in crude oil. If is produced in the process of making gasoline
and other fuels from crude oil. Along with other solvents, xylene is also used as a
cleaning agent, a thinner for paint, and in vamishes. It is found in small amounts in fuels
and petroleum products. Xyiene is used as a material in the chemical, plastics, and
synthetic fiber industies and as an ingredient in the coating of fabrics and papers.
During construction activities, potential exposure to toluene would be through inhalation
and demmal contact with soil. Shor-term exposure of people to high levels of xylene can

cause iritation of the skin, eyes, nose, and throaf; difficulty in breathing; impaired

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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function of the lungs; delayed response to a visual stimuius; impaired memory; stomach
discomfort; and possible changes in the liver and kidneys. Both short- and long-term
exposure to high concentrations of xylene can also cause a humber of effects on the
nervous system, such as headaches, lack of muscle coordination, dizziness, confusion,
and changes in one's sense of balance. These symptoms usually disappear when
expaosure is stopped. Studies in workers and in animals exposed to xylenes indicate that
xylenes do not cause cancer. Based on the short duration of exposure, no adverse
health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

A4.2 Physical Hazards
See Section 4.2 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A5.0 Hazard Prevention Procedures

See Sectioh 5.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

AB.0 Personal Protective Equipment

For construction/excavation activities associated with the UST area, there are no
indications of significant exposure to mineral oils, VOCs or petroleum
hydrocarbons, based on preliminary results from sampling the contents of the
tanks. Therefore, it is anticipated that Level-D protection will be adequate, at this
time. Following characterization of the soil and groundwater beneath the USTs,
additional worker protection may be required. The various levels of personal

protection are summarized in detail in Section 6.0 of the Site Health and Safety
Plan.

A7.0 Work Zones and Site Security
See Section 7.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A8.0 Decontamination Procedures

See Section 8.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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A9.0 Training Requirements
See Section 9.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A10.0 Emergency Response and Contingency Plan
See Section 10.0 of the Site Health and Safety Pian.

PW Jf% %&t
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COMPENSATION

IN3URAMNGCE

FUIN CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

SEPTEMBER 30, 1997 soucy ek, CRPS71 UNITEI0025-97
CERTIFICATG LxPiags: 10-01-98 '

SAMPLE

L.

This Is o cerlily thal we hava Issusd A valid Workors' Compaonsallon Insuranen policy in a forms approved by 1he California
Inpwrdncy Commtasiener 1o lha amployer namied bBetow hor the policy potiod indicoind,

This poticy is hol suliject te cancelation by the Fund excepl upon Yen Jays' odvance willen notice 1o the employer.
We will also give you TEN days’ advance nelica shoulg) this pohcy De cancelled prior ka ils norenal oxpiration,

Thiz ceriificale of insurance is ot Bn insurarce palicy and does nol mnend, exiend of aller tha coverage effurded by the
policies listed hargin. Notwithstanding any requirement, lenn, or cendition of any conlracl or clher document with
respect lo which this cerlificale of nsurance may be issved of may peftain, the insurance alfordcd by the policies
descnbed hereln b subjeel 1o ol the lerms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

Ko Botlcon

AUTHORIZED REFACSTNTATVE : ' PACSWIENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILYITY LIMIT: 31,000,000 PER OCURRENCE.

EMPLOYER

r

DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ING.
23490 CONNECTICUT ST.
HAYWARD, CA 24545

Y

e T TR UBUEENTHAR ABIL e i A BTSRRI

20 d #2858 Z87 OIS : L BIUDLUOLL AU NODIA A490:20 86-,0-4AEKW



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
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* % % Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

CBS Corporation

Name of Business

1.

Gordon Taylor

Mr.

Business Owner or Contact Person {PRINT)

5815 Peladeau Street

Site Address

o

Phone

zip 94608

Emeryville

City

5815 Peladeau Street

Mailing Address

3.

Emervvillé

Phone

94608

Zip

City

Property Owner CBS Corporation

Y

(if appilicable)

Business Name

11 Stanwix Street

Address

Gateway Center,

15222

Zip

PA

State

Pittsburgh,

City,

L

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

- .

CBS {orporation

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A,EQBQQ113L — e m —

11/01/986
ust closure plan

rev.




rew,

10.

" City, State San Ramon, CA

Contractor DECON Environmental Services, Inc.

address 23490 Connecticut Street

City Hayward ‘ : phgne(SIO) 732-6444

License Type _A,Haz ID# 545726 JHZ . f//@/9¥

Consultant (if applicable) _ SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.

Address 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite7203

Phone (925) 244-6600

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Gordon Taylor . Title Principal Engineer

Company _CBS Corporation

Phone _ (412) 642-5851

Number of underground tanks being closed with thismplan<ig:}

e

Length of piping being removed under thls plan 100 Lf\

Total number of underground..tanks-—at- %hrs facrilty._**conflrmed w1th
owner or operator)rahe 3,000 Gal. unleaded gasoline tank reglstered)

‘Wwis removed from the northeast corner of site in 1988.
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see

instructioens).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rlnsate Transporter

Name Philip Environmental EPA I.D. No. CAD063547996

Hauler License No. 0381 License Exp. Date _4/30/99

Address P.0.Box 150

City _San Martin State _CA Zip 95046

b)Y Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _Seaport Environmental EPA ID# CAL 000032058

2ddress 675 Seaport Blvd.

City _Port of Redwood City State _CA Zip 94063

11/01/96
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¢} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name DECON Environmental EPA I.D. No. ATI082468183

Hauler License No. 2592 License Exp. Date : 01/31/99

Address 23490 Connecticut Street

City Hayward _ State CA Zip __ 94545

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Ecology Control Industries EPA I.D. No. _CAD982030173

2ddress 255 Parr Blvd.

‘City _ - Richmond State _Ca Zip 94801

11. Sample Collector

Name Peng Leong

Company SOMA Corporation

Address 1260 B 45th St.

City _Emeryville State CA zip 94608  phone (510) 654-3900

12. Laboratory

Name Chromalab

Address 1220 Quarty Lane

City _Pleasanton State CA Zip 94566-4756
State Certification No. 1094
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [X]

If yes, describe.

14, Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
For each 100 gal. capacity of tank, 31b of dry ice will be placed

inside the tank. Although we do not expect any vapor inside the tanks

we will check to see if LEL is met. This way we will make sure that

rev., 11/01/9¢ .
ust closure plan - 3 -



Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flushed back into the tank(s). All accessible piping must then be

removed. Inaccessible piping must be ﬁermanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air:Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and,Building Depértments; must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically reqguire the use of a .W
combustible gas indicator to werify tank inertness. It 4is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information **#* (see instructions) #*%¥
Tank Material to be Location and
, sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
P/f;; 18,000 Unknovn, poss?bly Tank Content “5 soil/gw grab
Gallon USTg .for miperal 0il L 505il1 and sample. one samp
storage for Groundwater from each end of
transformer tank and ocne fro
manufacturing use center.

+From each 20 fti.
linear length of
pipe one repres.
sample will be
collected.

g/‘One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
\ pPiping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected

rewv.

if any ground water is present in the excavation.

Al “f@"‘i’“"jﬁ/ Qv iihoch tf (575 mnid bl Aronarcd

11/01/96
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume: Sampling Plan
(estimated) :

NA ' NA |
m’&f&,@ \[/j /@M/Jcé%é %rd»J/ 1w (M /fz%a,qqaqf {m‘vw (S /S
pll i) “V) el Pt b Yool %ﬁ{/ / 1 /ﬂf%/ﬂ{,fc,
dspgead . [ %f««u il

/Vu’v% U‘ .-ft/f"f./-r*— L-h %

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastlc and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated sg{I‘be Feturneg to the excavaticon immediately

after tank removal°\\ff—’ﬂfif// ] no ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning _Tanks are located inside a concrete sump.

[;No excess solls will be removed during tank removal process.

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval £rom this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
gsampleg:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan - 5 -



MAY. 7.
! 518 244 6641

" FROM : SOMA ENUIRONMENTAL ENG‘ERING

.—IONE NO.

1998 2:85PM P 2

17. Submit Site Health and Safety'Plan (See Instructions)
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought - Sample Analyeis Method Detection
. Preparation Numberx Limit
Method Number
[ ‘ ’ .
Diesel BOL5M/LUFT 3510/ 3550/LUFT 50ug/T. water
Diesel BO015M/LUFT 3510/ 3550/LUFT lmg/Kg soil
- Motor 0i1 5015M/LUFT 3510/ 3550/LUFT 100ug/L waterd
mgﬁy?r 0i1 8015M/LUFT 3510/ 3550/LUFT 2.5mg/Kg soil
T - /-_'f__’ . '
/{1 G-

e
g ';,.f..f
R

;

e
_— /i

.. - L - - vy P
F i , . i £ . "/ = o ' = i i '_'j/,l S i =) (: L LE-‘:;_.» [ J_:«{,\’L:
g}&b&b&&ﬁ&wfﬁ%hﬁ AN Lot bdxi%fg,ﬁm RN Ay 1 |

el X in Sl gty

(o> ;}»‘J"u—fjﬁfu_«d;aﬁ;f IHE

18. Bubmit Worker’'s Compensation Certificate copy
¥7 " ; i el ;,(‘}:— VP é . 2%
Name of Insurer _ i#1€77 in _;{"’?*T‘fw’f"f’i'ﬁ?éﬁ f“'v/ ;}""'“"”/ i Fyr€s
19. Submit Plot Plan +***({See Inatructiong) w**
20, Enclose Deposit (8See Instructicna)

T
LI}

21l. Report all leaks or contaminstion to this office within 5 days of

digcovery. .
The written teport shall be made on an Underground Storage
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

Tank

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions. '

23,

{one-B form for each UaT to be removed)
the upper right hand corner)

w

Tev, 11701795
w9t closure plan

Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
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May-05-98 04:17P DECC.Environmenta'l 51.7:32 8584 = P.OZ
FROM : SOMA EHUIPOMMENTAL EHGINEERING PHOHE MO. @ 510 249 66061

I declare that to the best of my knoewledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, way be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Diviaion
and that no work isa to begin on this project vwntll thise plan is approved. .

I understand that any changes in deaign, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is nov gbtained.

I understand that all work performed during this pProject will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adminiscration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker asafety are sclely the responsibility of che
property owner Or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared ner
agsumed by the County uwf Alameda.

Once I have reaceivaed my stamped, accepted c¢losure plan, I will contack the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at leaat thrse working days in advance
of site work to echadule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Businees DECON Environmental Services. inc.

Name of Individual _Christopher D. Kwoka

Signature | . Kuﬂiﬂ:\e _5_‘; \C\g

PROPERTY QWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Bucincos CBS Corporation

Name of Individual Gordon Taylor

Signature Date

rev. 11701734
urE cloecurs plan ~ 7T -




MAY @7 '98 18:34 FR EMEDIATION 412 642 3957 TOMMS1682445601  P.@A7/08
FROM @ SOMAR ENVIRONMENTAL ING N3, @ 518 244 6&81

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and helief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true. ‘

I understand that information, in additioen te that provided akove, wmay be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Divigion
and that no work is te begin on this project until thie plan is approved.

I undeyxstand that any changes in design, materiale or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Ocoupational Safety and Health
Administration) regquirementa concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely tLhe responsibility of the
property owner or hisg agent and that this responsibility is not sharxed nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, T will contact the
project Hazardous Materialg Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR ITNFORMATION

Name of Business ,Dif Con/ E‘htﬁ}nuptnw

Name of Individual C}m's /éwgkﬂ\e-—’

Signature Date S_/{'/_‘f' J’

ROPER OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OF CR (Circle one)

Name of BPusiness NEs (br’ﬂ:('afh.\\—:

Name of Individual "r‘%_bf

2ignature W Date __ JS-7-78
rev. 11/01/86
ust ¢losure plan -7 -
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aramena cooNlt EnvironmENnTAL Prof cTION DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIENT
There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the compleétion of this project.

The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate

another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund.

SITE INFORMATTION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

Former Westinghouse Facilty
Name of Site

5815 Peladeaun Street
Street Address

Emeryville, CA 24608
City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive
any refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund
projects:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Name

_ 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
Street Address

San Ramon, CA 94583
City, State & Zip Code

——— A, 5/7/98

Sigﬁgtuy%’of Payor Date
Mansour Sepehr SOMA Environmental Engineering
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev. 11/01/96 closure. pln/RW: Lp



ADDENDUM

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR
THE FORMER WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COROPORATION FACILITY

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

A1.0 Introduction

The site-wide Health and Safety Plan (HSP) was prepared to address all known
aspects of construction-related activities associated with the development of the
former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility located in Emeryville,
California (Emeryville Facility). However, during the week of April 27, 1998, two

construction activities. The following addendum to the site-wide HSP addresses

tank removal, soil and groundwater sampling and construction activities in the
UST area. ‘

A2.0 UST-Specific Activities
The following section describes ali-aspects of the construction-related activities
for the UST area, including 1) characterization of tank contents; 2} UST removal;

3) characterization of soil beneath the tanks; and 4) hazards associated with the
UST area.

A2.1 Characterization of the UST Contents

Upon discovery of the two USTs at the Emeryville Facility, one grab sample was
collected from each UST and sent to an off-site laboratory for chemical analysis.
Based on the history of the site, both UST samples were analyzed for total

petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), total petroleum hydrocarbons as

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
WECFHSPADD1 1 05/07/98




diesel (TPH-d), total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The analytical results are summarized for
UST-1 and UST-2 in Tables A-1 and A-2, respectively,

Table A-1
Analytical Results for the Contents of UST-1
POTENTIAL ANALYTICAL CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
CONTAMINANT METHOD (ng/L or ppb) {ng/L or ppb)
Gasoline (TPH-g) EPA 8015-Mod N.D. 50
Diesel (TPH-d) EPA 8015-Mod 7000 50
Motor Oil (TPH-mao) EPA 8015-Mod 970 500
Table A-2
Analytical Results for the Contents of UST-2
POTENTIAL ANALYTICAL CONCENTRATION | REPORTING LIMIT
CONTAMINANT METHOD {ng/L or ppb) (ng/L or ppb}
Gasoline (TPH-g) EPA 8015-Mod N.D. 50
Diesel (TPH-d) EPA 8015-Mod 5300 50
Motor Ofl (TPH-mo) EPA 8015-Mod 1300 500
PCBs SWa46 8080A
AROCLOR 1016 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1221 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1232 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1242 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1248 N.D. 0.50
ARQOCLOR 1254 N.D. 0.50
AROCLOR 1260 N.D. 0.50

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.

WECFHSFADD1
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A2.2 UST Removal

DECON Environmental Services, a qualified, OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste
QOperations and Emergency Response Certified contractor will be used to
dispose of the tank contents and tanks. The liquid inside the tanks will be
emptied and disposed off-site according to all applicable local, state and federal
regulations. Likewise, the tanks and all supporting piping and concrete will be
removed by the UST contractor and disposed off-site according to all applicable
local, state and federal regulations.

A2.3 Characterization of Soil and Groundwater at the Former UST
Locations

Since the integrity of the USTs is unknown, the USTs could have leaked their
contents into the surrounding soil over a number of years. In order to protect
construction workers and minimize their potential exposure to hydrocarbon-
related soil and groundwater contaminants, both the soil and groundwater
beneath the USTs will be characterized. Figure 1 shows the location of USTs.

It is recommended that a minimum of five soil samples and one grab
groundwater sample be collected beneath the USTs. Based on the tank content
analyses (Tables A-1 and A-2), the soil and groundwater samples will be ({ ‘;j
analyzed for the following constituents: 7[(“ e ’
% Gt «’ e - rg/(/
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (EPA Method 8015- modlfled) el Lg’
+ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (EPA Method 8015- M l i
modified) "J
e Benzene, ethyibenzene, toluene and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method
8020)
A laboratory turnaround time of 24-hours will be used and the results of the UST
characterization will be evaluated by SOMA to determine 1) if additional

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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characterization is required; 2) if soil excavation and off-site disposal is
warranted; and 3) the level of protected equipment and training required for
construction workers in the area of the former USTs.

A2.4 Worker Health and Safety for the UST area
The USTs were reported to contain total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and

motor oil. However, the laboratory analytical reports further qualified these
results by stating:

Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match our Diesel
Standard. Hydrocarbon reported as Motor Oil does not match the patiern of our Motor
Oil Standard.

This suggests that the material present in the USTs is of an oil nature and at the
higher hydrocarbon range (i.e, greater that Cs2). Historical information provided
by Westinghouse Corporation (Personal communication, Mr. Gordon Taylor)
indicates that the USTs were used to store mineral oil that was used as a
transformer oil or dielectric fiuid. Mineral oil is primarily comprised of long chain
hydrocarbons that are typically less toxic than other lighter constituents in other
petroleum products. As discussed previously, the soil and groundwater from
beneath the USTs will be characterized in order to minimize potential exposures
through inhalation, ingestion and dermal contact and ensure that workers are
adequately protected during construction activities at the former UST locations.

SOMA industrial hygienist Philip Bumala, CIH, wili act as the Site Safety Officer
(SSO) and will conduct air monitoring during excavation activities at the UST
area. The SSO will conduct a pre-construction health and safety meeting prior
to commencing excavation operations, and will work with on-site staff to

implement exposure prevention measures.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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If air monitoring indicates that Level-C or higher personal protective equipment
(PPE) is necessary, construction/excavation activities will be suspended until
OSHA 40-hour trained workers can be obtained to continue site activities. This
will occur only if engingering controls cannot be feasibly or adequately
implemented to reduce air concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons and
potential BTEX below the levels specified in Table A-3.

Table A-3
Recommended Air Concentrations of Soil Contaminants
SOIL OSHA NIOSH
CONTAMINANT OF PERMISSIBLE ACGIH TLV FOR RECOMMENDED
CONCERN EXPOSURE LIMIT OCCUPATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL
(TWA) EXPOSURE EXPOSURE LIMIT
(mg/m?®) (mg/m®) (mg/m’)
Petroleum Distillate 1,647 (400 ppm) 350 (85 ppm)
1,800 (15 min. ceiling)
Kerosene (light diesel) { None 100
QOil Mist 5 5
Benzene 3.2 (1 ppm) 32 (10 ppm) 0.3 (0.1 ppm)
Ethylbenzene 435 (100 ppm) 435 (100 ppm) 435 (100 ppm)
Toluene 375 (100 ppm) 375 (100 ppm) 375 (100 ppm)
Xylenes 434 (100 ppm) 434 (100 ppm) 434 (100 ppm)

A2.5 Site Work Recommendations

Workers shouid be informed prior to UST area work of the potential hazards
associated with exposure to site-related contaminants, especially petrocleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs in soil and groundwater. Continuous air monitoring will
establish the leve! of actual worker exposure to these compounds during
construction/excavation activities. If air monitoring indicates that more stringent
PPE is required, all construction/excavation operations will stop untit OSHA 40-

hour trained workers are available to continue construction activities. This will

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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only occur if engineering controls can not be feasibly or adequately implemented
to the levels presented in Table A-3. Additional recommendations will be made
onsite, as necessary by the SSO.

A3.0 Site Safety Authority
See Section 3.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A4.0 Job Hazard Analysis

The following summarizes the potential hazards associated with
construction/excavation activities at the UST area of the Emeryville Facility.

A4.1 Chemical Hazards

The following presents a discussion of the potential hazards associated with the

mineral oils that were reported to have been stored in the USTs.
Mineral Qil

Mineral oils are highly refined in order to remove any hammful substances. They are
typically divided into two primary categories: 1) technical grades, which are used a
lubricants and rust preventatives {e.g., for food machinery, among other uses); and, 2}
USP grades, which can be used in applications such as food processing, dust control for
cereal grains and in plastics production. Mineral oils are aiso widely used in
pharmaceuticals, such as baby oil. Consequently, these oils have a wide range of
applications designed for human exposure. The technical grade of mineral oil that was
used for transformer fluid has gone through numerous toxicity tests to ensure protection
of human health. Therefore, any potential exposure to minerai oil residues in soil during

construction/excavation activities would not be expected to cause adverse health
effects.

As discussed previously, the tank contents were reported to contain petroleum
hydrocarbons consistent with portions of the TPH-d and TPH-mo ranges. In
order to ensure adequate protection of workers in the UST areas, the following

presents a discussion of the potential hazards associated with petroleum

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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hydrocarbons and the most toxic constituents that are routinely found with these
petroleum compounds, specifically, TPH-d and BTEX.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - as Diesel

Fuel oils are petroleum products that are used in many types of engines, lamps, heaters,
fumaces, stoves, and as solvents. Fue! oils come from crude oil and are refined to meet
specifications for each use. Fuel oils are mixtures of aliphatic (straight- and branched-
chain hydrocarbons) and aromatic (benzene and compounds similar to benzene)
petroleum hydrocarbons. In addition, they may contain small amounts of nitrogen,

sulfur, and other elements as additives. The most likely way for a worker to be exposed

to fuel Gils is through contact with the skin or in the air. Some workers may be exposed
to fuel ocils through their skin if they come into contact with them without adequate
protection, such as gloves, boots, coveralls, or other protective clothing.

Direct contact with skin can result in irritation and demmatitis. Inhalation of fuel oils can
re;ult in headache, light-headedness, anorexia (loss of appetite), poor coordination, and
difficulty in concentration. Long term exposure of laboratory animals to fuel oils can
cause skin cancer in mice and may cause liver cancer in mice. However, there is no
evidence that the diesel range hydrocarbons cause cancer in man. Potential exposures
during construction/fexcavation activities at the UST area of the Emeryville Facility would
be of short duration and would not be expected to result in any adverse health effects.

Benzene

Benzene is a natural constituent of crude oil, and following petroleum refining, is a
volatile component of lighter petroleum products such as gasoline. BDuring construction
activities, potential exposure to benzene would be primarily through inhalation and
dermal contact with soil. Long-term exposure to relatively high levels of benzene in the
air can cause cancer of the blood-forming organs, also known as leukemia. Long-term
exposure to benzene has also been linked with damage to chromosomes which are the
parts of cells that are responsible for the development of hereditary characteristics.
Short term exposures to benzene in the air, as would occur during
construction/excavation activities, can cause drowsiness, dizziness, rapid heart rate,
headaches, tremors, confusion, and unconsciousness. In most cases, people will stop
feeling these effects when they stop being exposed and begin to breathe fresh air. In
humans, benzene is a skin irritant. By defatting the keratin layer, it may cause erythema,
vesiculation, and dry and scaly dermatitis. Based on the short duration of exposure, no
adverse health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

SOMA environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Ethyibenzene _
Ethylbenzene occurs naturally in coal tar and petroleum. It is also found in many man-
made products, including paints, inks, and insecticides. During construction activities,
potential exposure to ethylbenzene would be ptimarily through inhalation and demmal
contact with soil. Exposure to low levels of ethylbenzene in the air for short periods of
time may produce eye and throat irritation. Exposure to higher levels in air may result in
more severe effects such as decreased movement and dizziness. In most cases, people
will stop feeling these effects when they stop being exposed and begin to breathe fresh
air. No significant health effects have been documented following dermal exposure to
ethylbenzene. Studies in workers and in animais exposed to ethylbenzene indicate that
ethylbenzene does not cause cancer. Based on the short duration of exposure, no
adverse health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

Toluene

Toluene occurs naturally in crude oil. It is produced in the process of making gasoline
and other fuels from crude oil, in making coke from coal, and as a by-product in the
manufacture of styrene. Toluene is used in making paints, paint thinners, fingernail
polish, lacquers, adhesives, and rubber and in some printing and leather tanning
processes. During construction activities, potential exposure to toluene would be
through inhalation and dermal contact with soil. Exposure to toluene in the can cause
tiredness, confusion, weakness, drunken-type actions, memory loss, nausea, and loss of
appetite. These symptoms usually disappear when exposure is stopped. In humans,
dermal contact with toluene may cause skin irritation because it removes skin oils
{defatting). Studies in workers and in animals exposed to toluene indicate that toluene
does not cause cancer. Based on the shott duration of exposure, no adverse health
effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

Xylenes

Toluene occurs naturally in crude oil. It is produced in the process of making gasoline
and other fuels from crude ocil. Along with other soivents, xylene is also used as a
cleaning agent, a thinner for paint, and in vamishes. it is found in small amounts in fuels
and petroleum products. Xylene is used as a material in the chemical, plastics, and
synthetic fiber industries and as an ingredient in the coating of fabrics and papers.
During construction activities, potential exposure to toluene would be through inhalation
and dermal contact with soil. Short-term exposure of people to high levels of xylene can
cause irritation of the skin, eyes, nose, and throat; difficulty in breathing; impaired

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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function of the lungs; deiayed response to a visual stimulus; impaired memory; stomach
discomfort; and possible changes in the liver and kidneys. Both short- and fong-term
exposure to high concentrations of xylene can also cause a number of effects on the
nervous system, such as headaches, lack of muscle coordination, dizziness, confusion,
and changes in one’s sense of balance. These symptoms usually disappear when
exposure is stopped. Studies in workers and in animals exposed to xylenes indicate that
xylenes do not cause cancer. Based on the short duration of exposure, no adverse
health effects would be expected during construction/excavation activities.

A4.2 Physical Hazards
See Section 4.2 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A5.0 Hazard Prevention Procedures
See Sectionh 5.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A6.0 Personal Protective Equipment

For constructionfexcavation activities associated with the UST area, there are no
indications of significant exposure to mineral oils, VOCs or petroleum
hydrocarbons, based on preliminary results from sampling the contents of the
tanks. Therefore, it is anticipated that Level-D protection will be adequate, at this
time. Following characterization of the soil and groundwater beneath the USTs,
additional worker protection may be required. The various leveis of personal

protection are summarized in detail in Section 6.0 of the Site Health and Safety
Plan.

A7.0 Work Zones and Site Security
See Section 7.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A8.0 Decontamination Procedures
See Section 8.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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A9.0 Training Requirements

See Section 9.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

A10.0 Emergency Response and Contingency Plan
See Section 10.0 of the Site Health and Safety Plan.

)},wudq(\j (,og >" ) uﬁ,{,éw a,/fui’b
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MAY @7 98 13:58 FR CBSEEMEDIATION 412 642 3957 TO 815182446601 P.82-83
FROM : SOMR ENVIRONMENTAL ENG TG ME MD. : 518 244 8681

STATE OF CALIFOANIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES COWTROL BGARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR BACH FACILITY/SITE

WARK ONLY L] 1 MEW FERMIT [ 2 Agrewa rERT [C] & cwamae of wroRmATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOEED GTE
ONE ITEM ] 2 ovieam rarar ) + aveEncep rermT [ ¢ mumorany s cLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATICN & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DEA OR FACIITT MAVE HAME OF CFERATOR
Former Westinghouse Pacility
ADDRESS - NEAREST CROES STREET FAACE, ¥ [OFTIONAL}
5815 Peladeaun Street Powell St.
CITY NAME STATE 0 CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AAIEA DODE
Emeryville CA 04608
W Olcorrorunes ) sosmen. [ swmenpe [ 100600 [ coumrasiney (] STATEAGEWY® [ FEDERMAGENGY®
O IDICATE DIETACTS
* § wonerol VAT it B pubd iypmoy, comphens i koWl r TR o bV o Cult O, il o oy WK st Tho UST —
TYPE OF BUSINESS D ¥ GAS STATION D & DISTRIBUTOR 5 Y'F"'l%m TOFTAWS ATSITE | EP. A ), I 0 faptoas))
[} & FaRmM [ 4 PROCESSOR [T] 5 omgA mmﬁm
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON [SECONDART) - aptional
DAYS: NAME (LAET, FIRGT) PHORE § WITH AREA DODE DATE: HAME [LABT, FTAET) PHOME § WITH AREA OODE
NIGHTS: MAME (LAET. FiRET) FHONE ¥ WITH AREA, CODE NIGHTE: NAME (LAST, FiRaT) PHONE 8 WITH AREA OOOE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESE INFORMATION
CBS Carporation Gordon Taylor
MAILING OR STREET ADDREES V umnnee [ sonmul, | L) LODLASERY | [ STOEASEGY
Gateway Center O cororsmion. [ pasismsr [ counmeagenty [T PepeRaL-aseney
GTY NAME STATE IF COLE PHONE # WITH AREA G006
Pittsburgh PA 15222
L TANE OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
MAME OF QWNER GARE OF ADORESS DIFOAMATION
CBS Corporation Goxdon Tavler
WAl NG OR ETREET ADDRESE ¥ Wl inkply O whivitaaL 0 rocaL-aceny 3 STATEADG®Y
Gateway Centsr [ coneprancy () earmaiiesr ) COURTYAGENCY () FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME ETATE | 2P GOOE FHONE v 'WITH AREA CODE
Pittsbuxrah PA 15222
Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION (ST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBEH - Call (516) 322-0669 H questinny arise,
Trakee [44--] | [ [ [ T |

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

v e (] 1SEFWSAED 12 GAMWIEE (JINRMOGE (11 SOREVEOND [ 3 LETTEAGFCROT Lo @ BXEWPTION (7 STATERND
£ & STATE A s cHiee RuncaL OFFERUTTER T @ STATE AN 4 CERTIREATE OF BErOSTT T 10 LocaLGOvT. uEciamsy T m o

VI, LEGAL NOTIFIGATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal natification and billing will ba sent to the tank awner unlase bes 1 of )l is chetked,

CHEER DNE RO INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDAESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFIGATIING AND GILING; L OO 3T
THIS FOAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJUAY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNGIE NAME (FFIKTED & SIGNATURE] g — ; Z TANK GWNERTS TITWE TTE ¥
L /@mmn Lol dEN, £2-58
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISLICTION # FACILITY &
LOGATION CODE - P TIoRAL CEMGUS TRAGT § - OFTIONAL - CODE - GPTIGNAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAET (1) OR MORE PERLIT APPLICATION - FOAM B, BHLESS 1S 15 A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

EORM A (.55) OWNER WUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENGY MPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

MAY @7 'S8 12:46 S18 244 8881 PRGE. @3



MAY @7 '98 13:59 FR CBZBREMEDIATION 412 642 3957 TD 215102446601 P.83-83
FRE®M @ SOMA EMVIRONMENTAL ENG T3 3]5 ND. ! 51B 244 6681

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL ROARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
COMPLETE A $EPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY L v wew rERMT § RENEWAL PERMIT § CHANGE OF BFDAMATION T PERMANENTLY CLOSED O SITE
QNE ITEM D 2 INTER PERMIT # AuBNDED PERAAT § TEMPORART TanK CLOSURE 0 TanE BEMOVED

D8A DR FACILITY RAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  combiETe ALl mEME - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A GWHER'S TAMK LD, # B. MANUFACTURED @v:

. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YERR) O, TANE CAPAGITY IN GALLONS:

L. TAMK CONTENTS IF A1 €3 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G
a  [[] 1 mOTOR VERKILE FURL ]+ o B C.

[ 2 remRoLam [ & ewemy £33 1+ roowc 1c HIDGRADE LMLEADSD) 5 JETPUEL [ B Mes
[T a cHEMICAL PRODUGT [ = weuevomn [ 2 wasTE 2 LEADED U9 OTMER DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW
0. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTEF NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED [N L

18 REGULAN VREADED 3 DiESEL 8 AVIATION GAS
1 FAEJIOM UNLEAGED 4 GASMHOL T METHANOL

WREN

M, TANK CONSTRUCTION  amar ONGITEM ONUY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALl THAT ARPLIES N G0N D AND E

5 TYPE OF | DOUBLE WaLl [ » smieLe wa WiTH EXYERIOR LINER (] 5 wrerna Buancer srsves ] 95 unkwewa
SYRTEM J 2 SINGUE Wit ]+ siNGLE waLL 10 A VAULY 1 o omen

B TAKNK (2T 1 eanesren ] 2 stamms steRL (] 3 mmgheLass [} 4 STREL CLAD w/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

MATERIAL ] s ocnenams [ @ PoiyviNvl CHUCRIDE [] 7 ALUMNUM [T} & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
{Primary Tank} [ 5 paonZE [ 1 cwvanizen STESL [ 55 UNKNDWN [] = omsr

. INTERIOA 7] 1 muEeen uneo ) 2 awxvo unwa (] » eroxy wang  [] & PHENOUGC LNING
LINING OR [ 5 cuass unna (] & uwumen [T o unmvown [ ] oo oThER
CORTING IS LINING MATEPIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 107% METHANOL?  YBS __ NO__

ug;ﬁ%‘gg" [] 1 rouvEmingie whar [] 2 0OATNG [) » v wear  [] & FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [C] s camooicrrotecnian [ 8t NONE [ es ummncwm 1 o om™er

SPILL MNMENTINSTALLED (WEAMY, GOVEARFILL FREVENTION EQUIPMENT INETALLED I\'ﬁﬂi —
E. $PILL AND OVERFILL. #iz, TUHE YRS STAINGA PLATE YBS NG DISPENSER Y

IV. FIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A {F ABGVE GAOUKD 08 L} IF UMDERGADUND, BOTH IF APPY (GABLE
A, SYSTEMTYFE A U v SLETION AV 2 PRESSURE A U B GRAVITY AU 4« AUDORLEFIPING A U 855 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SIvGLE Walk AU 2 DOUBLEWALL & U 3 LUNED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 8B CTHER

C. MATERIAL AND AY BARE STEEL AU Z STAINLESS BTEFL A U 3 POLYWNTL OHMLORIOE (PYOIA U 2 FIGSAGLAST PIFE
CORROSION AU B ALUMNUM A U § CONCRETE g Y 7 STEELW/COATIMG AU 3 180% METHANOL COMBATIILE WFRN
FROTECTION A U 9 GALVAMIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNQWN A & QOTWER

5 Tiaw pevecon [ B S [T [T e [T e [T e
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

3+ visum. criecx T ¢ posi povmwvony (] 2 yavez [C] ¢ AUTOMATIC TANK [_] & GROUND WATRR [T] & ANNUALTANK
3 rwnm}n‘.‘gmmrm Cleen A Dsmmummumﬂrm Du”&muown s oTHER

VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT GLOSURE IN-FLASE)

i. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOIDAY/F) £ EETIMATED QUANTITY OF 1, WAH TANK, FILLED WITH
BLIBETAKCE REMAIMING GALLONE IMERT MATERIAL 7 ves [ wo (]

o = |-

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER RPENALTY OF PEAJUAY, AND TD THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TAUE AND CORRECT
TaMK OUNERE WAME p—— DATE
b il g 7-94

\PRTERD b BIGMA TR

LOCAL AGENCY USE OMLY TWE STATE LD. NUMBER I5 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY & JURKEDICTION = FACILITY & TAMIK ¢

STATE LD.# (1] | L_ | ¥1 B

 FERWIT NUMAER l FEFANT AFFROVED BYDATE | PEAMIT EEPTHATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACOOMPANIED BY A FEAMIT APFLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURFENT FUFIAA HAS BEEN RILED, EDFIA C MUET BE COUWPLETED FGR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULO QE ACCOMPANIED BY 4 PLOT MLAN. RLETHIS FORM WITH THE LDGAL AGENOY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERAGROUND STURAGE, TANK REGULATIONS

FORM € (5-55)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOUACES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY |:| 1 NEW PERMIT [:| 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [T] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [E 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONM SITE
ONE ITEM [:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:| 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORAAY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA CR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
|. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1 D.# B. MAMUFACTURED BY
. DATE INSTALLED (MOMDAY/YEAR) D TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:
[l. TANK CONTENTS IF A1 15 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A [ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] aon 8. c L_| 1a REGULAR UNLEADED E 3 DESEL | | 6 AVIATIONGAS
1b PREMIUM UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
(] 2 PETROLEUM [] 8o EmeTy 1 1 eAoDUCT L 7
1c MIDGRADE UNMLEADED [ | 5 JETFuEL [ | 8 Mes
(] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [] o5 univown [] 2 waste [ | 2 wea0ED [] 99 OTHER (DESGREE N TEM D BELOW)
D IE (A 1}S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASH

M. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

1 DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 95 UNKNOWN
A. TYPE OF
SYSTEM 1 2 sinGLe waLL [ ] 4 SINGLE WALL 1M A VAULT ] e oTHeR
B TANK [T + eare sTEEL [[] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ _] 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ ] s GONCRETE [7] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM (] & 100% METHANCL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PimaryTank} ™7 o pRONZE [] 1o GALvAMZED STEEL [ ] o5 unknown [} 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR [] 1 Ruseem UNED [] 2 ALKYD UNING [ ] a EPoxy UNING [ ] ¢ PHENOUC LINING
LINING OR [[] s cLasS UNING (] & ununED [] 5 unxNOWN [] 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . NO__
D. EXOIEF“g‘gN [] 1 POLYETHYLENE wRap [ ] 2 COATING [] 2 vinvL wRaP | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
CORROEI
PROTECTION [} 5 catHoDIC PROTECTION [} 91 NONE {] 95 uNKNGWN [] se otHER
" BPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. prop Tuse vES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO______ DiSPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U 1F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 93 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DCOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 2 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (P¥C}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A& U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ CQATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHOOHC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHEA
1 MECHANIGAL LINE LEAK 2 UNE TIGHTMESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC UINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP
D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1" pericron O TESTIG MCNITORING L \EAK DETECTOR [1° Siuroom [_1 95 omen
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER & ANNUAL TANK
(] 1 wisuaL creck ] 2 e MONITORING 14 B L erommar 1€ fe5rne
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 8 WEEKLY MANLIAL 10 MONTHLY TANK NKNOWN HER
L] 7 NG L) esm [ ] 8 weekuy WA MONIEL [ Jesu [ Jee orhe
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YE} 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 2 WAS TANK FILLED WITH ves [ no[]
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORAM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, I5 TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWNER'S NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE)

LOCAL AGENCY USE OMLY THE STATE I.D. NUMBER S COMPOSED OF THE FOUR KUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD (1 [IT71 [CTTTTT] LTI
PERMIT NUMBER | PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB (695}




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT [ 3 menEwaL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 wrerm PerMiT {1 + amenpeED PERMIT [ & Tempomary siTE cLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETER)}
DBA OR FAGILITY NAME . NAME OF OPERATOR
Former Westinghouse Facility
ADDRESS MNEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
5815 Peladeau Street Powell St.
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE % WITH AREA CODE
Emeryvilie CA 94608
v 80X [Jcorroramon ] INDMDUAL  [] PARTNERSHIF 3 LOGAL-AGENCY ) counrv-sGency® [T STATE-AGENCY' () FEDERAL-AGENCY®
TO INDICATE DISTRICTS
* @ owner of UST is a public agency. complete ihe foliswing: name ol supenvser of divisinn, saction or office which the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS v IFINDIAN [k OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1, . # {optionai
[] 1 aassTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR M LA
[] 3 FaAm [] 4 PROCESSCR [} 5 OTHEA OR TRUST LANDS
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIFST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
MIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIGN
CBS Corporation Gordon Taylor
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box lo indicaia [ monapaL [ wocaLAgeNGY 3 STATE-AGENCY
Gateway Center [0 corroramon  [J PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY  [] FEDERAL-AGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
Pittsburgh PA 15222
Hl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
CBS Corporation Gordon Tavlor
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxln indicate ] nomiouaL [ LocaL-AGENGY [ 1 STATE-AGENCY
Gateway Center [ comroramon (] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Pittsburgh PA 15222

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise,
vk Ha (404-- | [ ] T ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

(v selfmsuReD  [) 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE [ 4 SURETYBOND [ ] 5 (EFTEROFCREDT [ ] 6 EXEMPTION L] 7 STATE FUND

v box lo indicate
] 8 STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL DFFICER LETTER [ 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT [ 10 LOGAL GOVT. MECHAMSM [ s cmoice

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent ta the tank owner unless box | or }l is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: 1 1 w[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TAUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWHNER'S NAME [PRINTED & SIBNATURE) TANK OWNEFR'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAYYEAR
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION ¥ FACILITY #

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT 4 - OPTIONAL ISUPVISOH - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORM A (6.05) OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENGY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
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ATLAMEDA QU’NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS Q‘V ISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed0s/07/98
e
SITE INFORMATION StID: 5359 Site#: T1
PROJECTY: 71B
C B 5 Corporation PROJECT TYPE:**%* R ik %
5815 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: Mr Gordon Taylor e === — |
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

Soma Enviornmental Eng'g
2680 Bishop Dr #203

San Ramon CA 94583 #1100
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone - Payor Phone : 244-6600
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Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA . .

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500
OAKLAND, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 266-1255

FAX: (510) 286-1380

May 9, 1996
File No.: 2199.9203 (SA)
SMS Case File

Mr. Gordon Taylor

Westinghouse Electric Corporation

11 Stanwix Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222-1384

Subject: Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation Facility, 5899 Peladeau

Street, Emeryville, Alameda County.
Dear Mr. Taylor: | .

My staff have reviewed the report Baseline Health Risk Assessment, dated March
15, 1996, and groundwater sampling results that accompanied your letter, dated
May 1, 1996, regarding the subject site. The risk assessment evaluated the
potential human health risks associated with the soil and groundwater pollution at
the site, outside the slurry wall/cap area, and estimated the migration potential of
pollutants in groundwater. Based on the risk evaluation, the report provided soil
cleanup goals for polychlorobiphenyls (PCBs) under residential, industrial and utility
worker use scenarios. The groundwater sampling resuits docurnent the installation
and sampling of one groundwater monitoring well to verify a former elevated
hydropunch sampling data point.

The risk assessment concludes that more than 99% of the human health risks are
attributable to PCBs in soil, and removal action/remediation is required for the PCBs
in soil. The quantitative modeling in the risk assessment indicates that off-site
migration of chemicals detected in groundwater during the next 30 years is
negligible under conservative assumptions. The sampling of the newly installed
groundwater monitoring well indicated below detectable levels of PCBs.

We concur with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the risk
assessment and approve the proposed PCB soil cleanup goals that would result in
an excess lifetime cancer risk of 1.00 E-05. A residential or industrial PCB soil
cleanup goal may be chosen depending on the future landuse. Based on the
groundwater sampling results, the previous elevated {34 ppb) hydropunch sampling
data appears to be a false positive.




Page 2 of 2 . . ‘

Former Westinghouse Electric Corporation |
5899 Peladeau Street |
Emeryville, Alameda County

May 9, 1996

| understand Westinghouse Electric Corporation is interested in conducting soil
remediation at the site in an expeditious manner. As my staff explained at a
meeting, on May 2, 1996 at our offices, we shall continue to assist in meeting
your schedule. Please keep my staff informed of the status of your remediation
plan/schedule and development plans at the site.

-

Please contact Sumadhu Arigala {610)- 286-0434 or Ravi Arulanantham (510)-286-
1331, if you have any questions regarding this letter.

_aarnTAL Sincerely, .
ENY IR TION Loretta K. Barsamian,
PROIVEY Executive Officer

_.,,;fw}/u,- Y

. ~ Stephen |. Morse,
Division Chief, Toxics.

CC: Susan Hugo, ACDEH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Mansour Sephr, SOMA Environmental
2630 Bishop Drive, Suite 203
San Ramon, CA 94583



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET
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MATERIALS DIVISION
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—_——— |
StID: 5560 Siteit: 3471

PROJECT# : 3471A
Westinghouse Electric PROJECT TYPE:*** M * ok %
4899 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET' PG #:
Site Contact:
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
P.O. Box 2518
Pittsburgh PA 15230 # 888
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone Payor Phone
Hours Money
Insp Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
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== = =
State Forms A,B & C

ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*

DATE OF COMPLETION

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

+ Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.
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DATE SENT TC BILLING:
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ALAMEDA‘I&DHT’HAZARDOUS MATERIALS !llISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printedo7/19/95
m m |
SITE INFORMATION StID: 5560 Sitef: 3471
. PROJECT# : 3471A
Westinghouse Electric PROJECT TYPE:*%*%* M k&K
4899 Peladeau St INSP: Susan Hugo
Emeryville 94608 ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact:
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
P.C. Box 2518
Pittsburgh PA 15230 #888
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Qwner Phone Payor Phone
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Rcpt# 759471
07/18/95 Deposit of $1,800.00 @ $90/hour +20.  +20.1,800.00 1,800.00
07/18/95 Admin. Charge: 1 hour  ..... ..... 1.00 19.1,710.00 1,710.00
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TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT : Rev. 5/9%
* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShth (Admin)
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Qi% ’_‘ME.DA COUNTY ® o iat ®

EALTH CARE SERVICES @u‘fx__

. u_:

v AGENCY '?F
DAVID J. KEARS Agency Director - RAFAT & SHAHID DIREZCTOF
DEPARTMENT COF ENVIRONMENT~L =22 _T-
June 29, 1995 Staie Waler Resources Contrs Soam
tavision of Clean Wwaler #rosoam:
UST Locai Oversicht =-2aram
Mr. Gordon Tavylor 1131 Harbor Bav Farcway

Alameda, TA 84302-8577

Westinghouse Electric Company (5101 5ET-5700

Environmental Affairs
Gateway Centerxr
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

RE: Investigation / Remediation at Westinghouse Electric
Corporation - 48995 Peladeau Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Taylor:

A review of our records indicate that no deposit has been submitted
in regards to the investigation / remediation project being
conducted at the referenced site. This deposit is authorized under
Section 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of the County of Alameda and
is used to cover the expenses incurred by the County perscnnel in
the execution of their oversight responsibilities associated with
the project. Records of the time County employees commit to the
project are maintained and the deposit is charged an hourly rate of
$90.00. Upon completion of the project, the balance of the deposit
will be refunded to the responsible party or their designee.

Please submit a deposit of $ 1800.00 made payable to Envirconmental
Health Services within ten days upon receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Jwn o foge

Susan L. Hugo =y ',(,'_5
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist "jﬁZ;Lw~-

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Agency Director, Environmental Health
Jun Makishima, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection
Division / file
Alex Tula, Alta Geosciences, 1
Highway, Suite 1

-, 22832 Bothell-Everett

O |ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS




Westinghousa Electric Corporation, Corporate Information Services, Box 251 8,

Pitsburgh, Pa 15230 (412) 244-3675

%‘%‘""9"1661 :3:.2:1"%8‘535 iy OUR REF. NO GRIOSE AMOUNT s NET AMOUNT
6/25795 06293U102 170034 19800400 C«Cd 1+ 800.00
D E
INVEST/REM |AT WESTINGHOUSE BHMERYVILLE
N9C8240039 TOTALS L+ 800,00 0.00 1+B00.,00



_Alameda Ct‘ty Department of Envirnnme‘l Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Am. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320
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. “ Dear Mr. Armentrout: ° P

..-.},';-_.Sat‘l}fiaose,'_._-CA"; 95131 AL Tsonialey | e 1% f%é.&%mﬁf

| | . L
“ ' 1 &'.ilﬂ

3 ) o s . | =¥ o J 'I_'j v
éB EAST BAY f £Fh U WALTER . BISHOP
L MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT i e ¥
January 14, 1992 % :

Mr. Derek Armentrout ' X \

e

" .EMCON Associate -

1921 Ringwood Ave.

&

Re: Groundwater Permit Information ‘and Pruce&urea

Thank you for your inquiry regarding discharge of treated
groundwater to the EBMUD Wastewater Treatment .Plant frum_

groundwater remediation at aggggngpﬂggggin,l;lrrvllln.

Enclosed is-the following information on EBMUD groundwater'
permits and procedures for your evaluation:

[} Groundwater Permit Information.
o EBMUD Ordinance No, 311,

o EBMUD Resolution No., 32500.

o Wastewater Discharge Permit application forms.

o Standard Provisions and Reporting Reguirements, 05/91
revision. i

o Influent and Effluent_Toxics Summary 1990.

o] Permit By Rule Info Letter and Document Order Form.

Transmittal of this information to you does not constitute
permission to discharge groundwater to the sanitary sewer.

Should you have any additional questions, please contact me at
(510) 287-1630.

sizce rely.c p

THOMAS C. PAULSON begs c"’*‘“\"‘ﬁ@ l .
Industrial Discharger Section Supervisor RIERR e "I’dl
Source Control Division MS702 %‘U&Hr‘r ‘ﬁ

TCP : MKO:mko |
Enclosures

cc: Rafat shnhtd:ﬂhlameda County Health Care Services Agency
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
PD BOX 24055 . OAKLAND . CA 94623-1065 , (510] 4653700

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  NANCY J. NADEL . KENNETH H. SIMMONS . ANDREW COHEN
JORN A COLEMAN . STUART FLASHMAN . JOHN M. GIOIA . KATHERINE McKENNEY
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Wesringhouse EVestingh{o:use Building
A . ateway Center
Electric Corparation Pittshurgh Pennsylvania 15222
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 412-642-3969

" June 6, 1988

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Liz Rose
Dear Ms. Rose:
Re: Westinghouse Electric Corporation

5815 Peladeau Street
Emeryville, California

As you are aware, Underground Construction Co., Inc., under contract with
Westinghouse, recently removed an underground gasoline storage tank from the
above referenced facility. During discussions with Mr. Greg Mah-Hing, you
indicated that the removal would be accepted by the Department of
Environmental Health upon receiving written confirmation from Westinghouse
that the excavated soils would be properly disposed of. This letter confirms
Westinghouse’s intentions to combine these soils with the material excavated
from the installation of the storm water catch basin and properly dispose of
the materials at the facility operated by U. S. Ecology in Beatty, Nevada.

We understand that, based on the analytical results of the soil samples
obtained from the excavation, no further action is necessary and Underground
Construction was authorized to backfill the excavation. Underground
Construction completed this activity on May 26, 19838,

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
contact me.

Very truly yours,

J. zzonite
Hanager-Environmental Projects
— Environmental Control and Auditing -
Environmental Affairs

JJGC:ebs: 30518

WESTINGHOUSE
CENTENMNIAL
1884-1985
I




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AG Y
MEMORANDUM

454/& / fanl \5;/5/23/&5/ |




-San-teandro;-Catifornia-94577

UNDERGBUND CONSTRUCTION G}, INC. g3
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] 20. Facilily Owner or Operator Certification A receipt ol hazardous materials coversd oy this mMucep! a3 noted in Hem 19,
I Pricted/Typed Neme ) Signature [0 Manth Day Year
ELp et TG 7 ot A LNNCF I
DHS 8022 A (1/87) -
EPA 870022 Whaite: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK
(Rev. 9-86) Previous edilions ere cbeolele. Yo: PO, Box 3000, Sacromento, CA 95812
iN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPlLL,' CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-B00-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7550 {




. is issued subject to compli_ané_a- vy_ith all qualifications and instrugtions. - "

: m,tha event of any physical or gtmdi;pho_ric changes affecting the Qas.fme; Gﬁ na;it_iqn,_‘-qr,t }ie ab_bv@ tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop afl hot work and cor.

; RepresentatiU Title -

LAY Tl . : o U o N .
o | . | { '/ CERTIFICATE . . |
N- 705 : “ . Genified Services Company o Day or Night .
Uhdcr?muv\d R ... - .265Parr Boulevard - , Telephone f
eJIET - i.:Ri‘qhmpnd‘;u‘qralifprr_\:ia 84801 (415) 235-1393
For: E¥ '.C[‘SO?\ _IY\ €. Tank No(s) 205 ___ Location: _ Date: _ & - /5-SE3 Time: OEZ R

Test Method: \/iSya | _ s eol. (Y SMPN '_ L Last Product Ay /rolq/..or/ (2a<o (ne

7::.’.55_;,)_,;1,5.‘ T ._‘ e e e

* This is to certify that | have personally determined that the ténk(s) in the following list are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition

of each to be in accordance with it assigned designation. This certificate :ig‘ba‘s_:e‘d_qr__i conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and

@

__Tank(s) _ : _ _ B _ Condition
{4 2000 cal, tank 'gocé ‘Qor "'(‘1{&'.' P Ory o7 %
: Y ] RECEINEU S
_ 10 1988 [ EL L T
T MR R ’
Lo T LUND}Q.GBQUNQ v

HETN ve t(_:?rc E’,cgf'l}n?uirler m S’-/P,{A///e fw\‘/@jrm!n/a 4:: /mof/(

th?!!!ﬂ‘!ﬁ[ﬁiﬂ!l&@aﬁlh_lﬁMLjﬁ.!aﬂd.MHﬁw.ifi-nn"physicél.:;’zr-igtmqspbér’ié.&bljangqs:nccur. w7 B

Standard Safety Designation: S e e S L S
Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is-at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic

materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and. (c) In the judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the at;nosphere is below 10 per cent of the lower explosive

limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues ara not ,Gapéblé of p:rqqqéi_ng a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have eithe {eaned sufficiently 1o prevent
the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, hayg_been ireated as deemed necessary by the Inspettop '

The 'undersigned repyg?%#ladges raceipt of this ber_ﬁﬁca__té;ar‘_l_q nn;jofgténds the conditions and limitations ap/'which it was issued:

" .h . _;:‘_q /u;r i

Inspactor
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" Field Services

¥ ] BROWN AND CALDWELL L ABCRATORIES

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA 84608 @ {415} 428-2300

April 12, 1888

Mr. Dave Steiner

Underground Construction Company
Post Office Box 2000

5145 Industrial Way

Benicia, California 94510

Dear Mr. Steiner:

on April 8, Brown and Caldwell performed sampling for an
underground storage tank removal at the Emeryville
Westinghouse site. The excavated pit from which the tank had
been removed was found to centain approximately one foot of
groundwater. Soil samples were collected at the north and
zouth ends of the pit just above the water level. A grab
water sample was collected from the middle of the pit. In
addition, a composite sample consisting of four soil cores
was collected from secil excavated froem the pit. Soil samples
were analyzed for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons and BTX (medifiied
ZDPA 8015. The water sample was analyzed for Total Fuel
Hydrocarbons and EPA 602.

Enclosed is a map showing sampling sites. Please feel free
<o centact the laboratory for any gquestlons concerning
sampling or analysis.

Very truly yours,

ir_B"rown and Caldwell
I et ] A V,I\ )

"/

— R S

JC:vh




BROWN AND CALDWELL.JALYTICAL LABORATORIES .
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 # (415) 428-2300 1L0G¢ NO: ES8-04-165

Received: 0B APR 88
Reported: 22 APR 88

Mr. David Steiner -
Underground Construction Company Purchase Order: 102152
5145 Industrial Vay

Benicia, California 943510
¢c: #*Mr, T.R. Basilone

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
04-165-1 Excavated Composite 08 APR 88
04-165-2 North End Pit 08 APR 88
04-165-3 South End Pit 08 APR 88
04-165-5 Tank Pit Middle 08 APR 88
04-165-6 Tank Pit West Side 08 APR 88
PARAMETER 04-165-1 04-165-2 04-165-3  04-165-5 04-163-6
Sample Held, Not Analyzed --- --- --- HELD HELD
Benzene,Toluene,Xylene Isomers

Benzene, mg/kg £0.5 £0.5 £0.5 --- ---
Toluene, mg/kg 0.9 0.5 £0.5 --- -—--
Total Xylene Isomers, mg/kg 4.4 £0.5 <0.5 - -—--
Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 100 <10 <10 -—— ---
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BROWN AND CALDWELL L ABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA S4608 = (415) 428-2300

Mr. David Steiner

Underground Construction Company
5145 Industrial Vay

Benicia, California 94510

LOG NO: EB88-04-165

Received: (08 APR 88
Reported: 22 APR 88

Purchase Order: 102152

¢C: *Mr. T.R. Basilone

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES

Total Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/L
EPA Method 602
Date Extracted
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L
Benzene, ug/L
Chlorobenzene, ug/L
Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Toluene, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L

Steve Fisher, Laboratory Director

—— e M R o = e

DATE SAMPLED

-

04.20.88
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0.
,\570/,




UNDERC.)UND CONSTRUCTION ‘-, INC.
1HE-267-9520- bae__Mareh, 30, 195k

No. 2874

LJ'

Ta A!aggég Cguni# e ot EE Enyive pmental Hulﬂ. Job No; 22077

Am-. i L!i Ra_se

Re: Joh West 4 Ve E'g ;. Co, ' mn ’_ I o

ltem Euel Tank Remgusl
comment [ pRAWINGS L[]
ARPROVAL D LITERATURE m
We hereby submit for your FiLES (1  the following cHANGE O
arrention X LETTER [
QuoTaTion [ SAMPLE d

3 Co,pg|é§ 1) Tank B closyie Z Mﬁdlﬁbﬁ‘h\?ﬁ‘ 'gﬂ"ﬂh.

%) 54‘&4? 'Wldh

Very truly yours,
UNDERGROUND CCRSTRUCTION CO. ING.

5145 INOUSTRIAL WAY UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION CO.,, INC.
P.0. BOX 2000 )
BENIG!A, CA 34510 By. % }J-A;,




a ' UNDERGEPUND CONSTRUCTION qg), INC

EER No. 2871 -
L.'. Sen-Leandro—California 94577 R
. 1HSy-337-9526—~ vate_March 10, (958

Ta Azqhadq Cou,q-{\{ HcaH'L, que .gér"wc;u‘ A?_gnf-)/ Job Mo, 52037
_Oe'_ﬂﬁf'}'ﬂ\tn'f" e Ehwwmexfmf /‘ﬁﬁ”’-‘w

470 ~27THS}, R 322 A s Las Bose
Qakland, €A ad4eiz. | T
Re: Job Ehwr%u. fle  FEoel Tank l‘fom'am {
ltem 7} - e C/asu e /&/"i -
comment [1 orawinas [
APPROVAL D LIT;.ATD.E E
We hereby submit for your FiLES (O the following cHangE ao
arrenmion X LETTER [ I
O

auotation [ SAMPLE

Jm T‘i’?k c‘fﬂ_surt- P/ah

2, Copy oft i) letter dated Feb ll, 1988
Q} check #* 470‘5'2,‘1@:
é/é:u haove these in Q?EJ)-

Please call  isben WED. reven  4h/ ’ﬂlgn

UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. Very truly yours,
5145P|;m§g;a$;gmv UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
BENICIA, CA 94510 .- Z_Z, A2
' = 4

07746~ §500



ALAM]Q COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERV,S AGENCY /'ffl}? -

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH UNQ% T 194y
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION “5h Uny
470 - 27TH ST., RM. 322  MUnsT

OAKLAND, CA 94612
PHONE NO. 415/874-7237

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name We—.‘&'hr{? howe Electric Corpo ration

Business Owner we;j;.gghame Electric Cé":ﬁj"ﬂhﬂnu
Site Address 585 Peladeav Street

City Eme,n,: wile <A 2ip _ 94608 Phone 4iS-42%-956
Mailing Address _S5£40 Lahdi"!’gﬂtﬂ Street

city Emeryulle, CA zip 94608 Phone 4i5- -

Land Owner WG.S‘*‘::—E& l‘lauf E’&i-‘i‘l’lé. corpgofﬂ‘{mn
Address {| Stanwix .Shreet: city, State _P&u.«ab,_& zip J5222.
EPA I.D. No. CATOGEO0O 32113

. Contractor Q.gdgtgtpunfl Consteuchen Co.,. Toc.

Address Po Box 2000

city Benicwn, CA Q45 )0 Phone 707-74L-K&00
License Type A ip¢ {71655 '

Other (Specify)

Address

City Phone




. ® @
8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Qr’ﬂg Mo b= H'nﬁ Title Fr?’p}m:'f' mdnﬂjc’-r
Phone _107-744(L-£800

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 4

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Martines Trdedoal Scanccc  EPA 1.D. No. CApDqg142591]
Address FO. Rox £9
city Pacle State CA _ zip 94564

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Maetines T ndushial Secvices EPA I.D. No. CADAkl42591l

Address Po, Boex &9

City Pynv}c State €A  Zip 45 ¢4
c) Tank Transporter
Name _ Ewricksen Inc. EPA I.D. No. CALD 009466392,
Address 255  FPavr Bl.d
city Richmond State <42 zip W40l

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name LErieson Ine, EPA I.D. No. CAD 00464392

Address _ 255 Poarr Bivd
city Richmond State CA zip _9480]

12. Sample Collector -

Name

Company Borown and Calolw elf

Address 255 Pooell St
City Emu,.;.“é state CA Zzip 94408 Phone 4i5-428-2300

-2 -




13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
s ———
Capacity Historic Contents / )
(past 5 years) T
3000 3&' Un’dddcd .sétjbilhé, L_///

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No (%]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Elace d"f - ice in  tank =15 'bs per

1OC0 ga”ﬂn aayacd'}z

16. Laboratories

Name I&raub and -CA'AuGH

address |2.55 Popell Sheet —

city Emef}d u.”\“,’ _ state _CA zip _ 94602
State Certification No. q4-1445336




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought . Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Gasolne D) soil 8a2zm Modfhied 8015 Modhed 801
2)3/«»14‘- Mod-?u“ §oi5 Nodl'ﬁcd - TAY
water
e
\\0 -
(\\_ ,IS 51te Safety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
Workman‘’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

20.

21.

22.

Name of Insurer L:be.«ﬁ.{. Muival

Plet Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes [K] No [ 1]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed ILaboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
_responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Greg Mah-Hing

Signature ' ,;EE;;-;hf’/%é
Date March 9, 1988

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please W. R. Keyes

tf‘” P
Signature /égéig/;)//
O AT

Date __March 14, 1988

S E——— —

NHOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. :

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




THIS OGRS ATE (505080 AG A me -

L POLILY AnD GOES NG A ME NG ERTENS
3 ?

AR IR RN A L i ) |

o, -

—~—
‘f_:l'l'his is to Certify that
I

P.0. BOX 2000
BENICIA, CA

- L

in. b the dnaue date of this cemtficate. insured hy the

therr tenns, cxclustons and
vertificare may he issued,

94510

toli T

SECMEIRMATION ONLY AND CONFERY. Y- FORIS UPCY 40U THE CLATIFICATE MOLLIA THS CERDLEITATE 12 HOT AN INSIAAS

UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION €O., INC. & MGC CEI-

Compaay under the potivyties) bvied beliw .

LR ALTER T E".ﬁa\.s LFFORAGED DY THL POUICIES LIZ T T3 BELOW .

— oddes ot LIBERTY 9=
fnsured. MUTUAL /F(?'(

-

“The insurance arfonded hy the Tsted policyies) is subject e 2

canditions wad s ot altered by any reguirement, twm or conditin of WMy contzalt ue other Jocument wilh reapedt oahh =

¥

] TYPE OF POLICY

lcerT Exp DATE | POUCY NUMBER LIMITS OF LIARILITY
COVERAGE AFFORCED UNDER WC, cov 3
WORKERS' LAW CF THE FOLLOWRNG STATES: gODILY INJURY BY ACCIDENT
' T s 500’000 _Ea. AEC -
BODILY INIURY &Y CISEASE
COMPENSATION .
8/1/88 | WC2-161-027921-027 CALIFORHT_A. ¢ S00,000 EA. PEFZ~-
BOOILY INFURY 9Y GISEASE
s 500,000 POLICY Uvs =
(3 SCyPRerensIve BODILY INJURY | PRCPERTY DAMAGE
(0 scHeoute rorm| &) OCCURRENCE 'S occire
GERC;QUCTS COM-
2> 0 FLETED OPERATIONS _ - $ AGGREGATE lS AGCTZZ.
= 8/1/88 |LG1-161-027921-037 |
&% (% :?Eir%gg@gfr??é, COMIINED SINGLE LMt
. TGRS PROTECTIVE BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
CCNTRACTUAL ~ 51,000,000 EACH GCCURRENCE
HABILITY $ 1,000,000 AGGREGATE
[ BF CcGL
of |Xowne $ 1,000,000 EACH ACCIDENT-SINGLE LIMIT-8.L AND PD. CC 2
52 [X NON-OWNFD 8/1/88 AS1-161-027921-047 % EACH PERSON
< EACH ATCIDENT EACH ACCTz-.
< = [Z rireo b OR OCCURRENCE |$ OROCCURTZ- -
-+ |- UMBRELLA N
o EXCESS 8/1/88 LE1-161-027921-067  $5,000,000
T " .
®)
LOCATION(S) OF GPERATIONS & JOB # [If Applcakle) DESCRIFTICN COF OPERATIONS.
ALL LOCATIONS { SEE ATTACHED) USUAL TO INSURED

"NOTE: You will NOT be notitied annually of the continyation of this coverage. You will be nonfied if this coverage is terminated or reducec
ADDITIONAL INSURED:
NOTICE OF CANCELLATICN: ‘THE COMPANY WILL NOT TERMINATE OR

-

~/

\_7“-3 -'é//éf-,'{' L/éé’{_/i'i

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATVE

JANUARY 6, 1938 QAFKLAND

DATEISSUED CFFICE

_J

REDUCE THE INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER THE ABOVE POLICIES UNLESS ) )
—30__ DAYS NOTICE OF SUCH TERMINATION OR REDUCTION MAS REEN
MAILED TO: ‘1:__?
.
¢ &
. i
CERTIFICATE Co
- HOLDER— Y .
. ) -
i LT Y N |
T cortilicain -y evaculod Dy LRICHTY MUTUML (S Cilar § 0005 oy iasceett boun r\wumun

s orgea oy s

RNy TR TN Fiherty 44

inlx\l.i.l.:



PROJECT 2 U S0 ST/

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
ENVIRONMENT AL HEALTH DEPT.

SERVICE REQUESTEJ@Sm Na L

NAME OF SITE-L LE&L:”;—\F\@&&Q Lot e sTim
ADDREZS o= 1S 'Pelade s S
bme@,l SN
CONTRACTORMAAs6teted.  Coonativr b Co T,
ADCREZZOLUS Ty cteial (a)aiey TCiZ=9p7- 741{ i D
CONTACT PERSON:(3€g Mok - Mg TEIZ = '
AMOUNT OF DEPGSIT-3__SA GO AD - DATE. D 1]

DATE: ACTICN TAKEN  TIME ARS IN DT X323.00 =

IN  CUT X3z BALANCE

/ EJ%%‘D 5 755 gos ey

32 ;Ké/r/uf LD Lt 02 04 02/4654
ﬁ/u

?/24/%/ Ubpbore (50 s 530 209wy

‘ i M‘-AM < sl | '

4 Telep. 050 i put 5% 0104*34

/7 vﬂ 7 ;ﬁ&ug bp Q0L et

T T T T T T TETEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE=S TEm===
TOTAL COST s 1566
PROJECT COMPLETED BY £ )/’

DATE: REFUND:§
SENT TO ACCOUNTING: DATE:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO ACCOUNTING FOR CASH FLOW
ADJUSTMENT



Westinghouse Westinghouse Building
i i Gateway Center
ElBCT[IC Curpnratmn Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222

412-642-3969

‘October 13, 1987

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Division
470 27th Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Re:/Westinghouse Electric Corporation
5815 Peladeau Street
Emeryville, California 94 tg

As requested In Mr. Gerald H. Winn's correspondence of September 25, 1987,
please find enclosed the Permit Application for the underground storage tank
located at the above-referenced facility. Westinghouse intends to close this
tank permanently at the earliest possible time.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
contact me.

Very truly yours,

g

J.7JT Chizzonite
Project Engineer
Environmental Control
Environmental Affairs

JJC:ebs:17208

Enclosure

3

WESTINGHOUSE
CENTEMNIAL
1886-19246




Permit Application

TAve. To RE PERMANEITLY CLOSED

Qo1 New Permit 0O 2 Installed before July 1, 1984
Doz Provisional Permit O oa Instalied after July 1, 1984

1 os Renewed Permit 0 os Amended Permit

I Owner

Name (Corporation. Indivigual ar Public Agency)

Westinghouse Electric Corporation

Streel Address City Stare ZIp
11 Stanwix Street _ Pittsburgh PA 15222
II Facility
Facilty Name Dealer/Fareman/ Supervisor
Westinghouse Electric Corporation - Clint Boomer
Streel Addrass Nearesl Cross Slreet
5815 Peladeau Street Powell
Ciy Caunty IIP
Fmeryville Alameda 94608
Masi:ng Address City - Stale s
5840 Landregan Street Emeryville CA | 94608
Phone wiarea code Type of Business
415-428-9156 O o1 Gasoline Station (Xo Other. _Warehouse -
:‘:"_"r:?: ?:C"I-SET':‘“NE“S Rural Areas | 1ownsni Ranga Sectien
Only:
III 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person
Days' Name (last name hrst) anc Phone w/area coda Neghts. Name {lasl name firsli and Phone w/arca cooe
Boomer, Clint 415-428-9156 Boomer, Clint _ 415-531-2078

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Contalner Number (It thorc 1§ ng number assign one)

A Ho Tank Do Other 1

Unknown Unkno

B. Manufacturer (if apprapriate}: Year of Mia. C. Year Installed: X3 Unknown

D. Container Capacity: 3000 gallons O Unknown | E. Does the Container Store (Check One) Ow Waste ez Product

F Does the Container Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Oil? Ko Yes 0w No If Yes, Check appropriate box{es):

ZE o Unleaded Doz Regular Doz Prerium O os Diesel Do Waste Oil O Other (List):
If you answered yes; do not complete Part ¥iil,

V Container Construction

A Thickress of Primary Comainment. 0 Gauge O Inches O cm EUnknown

8. O n Vaulled {Located in an underground Vault.) 042 Non-vautted H e Unknown

C. O o Double Walled B8 o Single Walled O oa Lined

D. B x Carbon Steel U oz Stainless Steel O o3 Fiberglass 3 0 Polyvinyl Chloride O s Concrete O e Aluminum
O o7 Steel Clad O e Bronze O v Composite O 10 Non-metallic O  Earthen Walls

O 12 Unknown 015 Other:




Container Construction

E. Oo Rubber Lined 1oz Alkyd Lining O o2 Epoxy Lining O ¢4 Phenolic Lining  Dos Glass Lining Qo Clay Lini:ng

0o Unlined H e Unknown £ s Other:

F. Do Polyethlene Wrap Oz Vinyl Wrapping [J ea Cathodic Protection
@& 04 Unknown Ous None Dos tar or asphalt O os Other

VI Piping

A. Aboveground Piping: O o1 Double-walled pipe [ o2 Concrete-lined trench [J os Gravity [ osa Pressure [Jos Suction
[ (Check) appropriate box(es) ] i os Unknown O o7 None

B. Underground Piping: ot Double-walled pipe oz Concrete-lined trench [Joa Gravity ([Jos Pressure [Jos Suction
[({Check] appropriate box{es) | ¥os Unknown (1 o7 None

V11 Leak Detection

O Visual Oz Stock inventory [ oz Tile Drain O o4 Vapor Sniff Wells O os Sensor Instrument
O Ground Water Monitoring Wells O Pressure Test O s Internal Inspection & 0s None

00 Other:

VIII Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
If you checked yes to IV -F you are not required 1o complete this seclion.

currently  previously Chemical Do Mot Use Commercat Name  (Use additonal paper for more room
stored stored CAS # (It known)

Oo Ooe |

|

I
On Do I [ .

L]
HEREN
o O l I I I

L]

Is Container located on an Agricultural Farm? Oo Yes o No

Person Filing (Signature) Phone w/area code

412-642-3969

For Local Agency Use Only

AGENCY NAME c1Tr COUNTY:
CONTACT PERSQN PHONE W/AREA CODE
TMSPECTIOMN DATE (1ST INSPECTLON) PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT ID, NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ONLY

STATE 1D, NUMBER Accounting Number Counly Number

Date Recewved aol O 0z Co3




